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I am contacting you to inform you and raise an urgent matter of importance  of your awareness involving a 

criminal matter of State Government Corruption-that has been occurring in the life of a member of your 

community over a 27 year period, and is still current, active and present in that persons life in the present 

year of 2021. 
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In 2006 - 2012 I constructed and developed 2 Medical Business Plans, designed to enhance the medical 

services available to the public, assist in the publics access to medical services and to assist Medical 

Professionals in the services they could provide for their patients, while residing in the region of Port Pirie. 

In my assistance of these developments I registered with the Regional Development Board, Port Pirie and 

continued to develop the business plans under the guidance and assistance of Business Advisors Michael 

Fetherstonhaugh and Terry Reichelt 
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te Steel 1 Development 

Following numerous attempts of applying for funding and Government Funding, of which was 

continuously denied I placed the Business plans on hold and commenced the construction and development 

of my own fashion design business J Monequic, as i continued to seek funding for the previous medical 

business plan developments. in 2013 I discovered that the Medical Business Plans had been a target of 

Intellectual Property Theft and I had been experiencing numerous cases of targeted Fraudulent Activity, 

Sexual targeting and Police Targeting, which were affecting my ability to establish my career as a 

Professional Business owner, Sources of Funding and my personal life. 

I am qualified in Business Management, Business Administration, a Published Author with Austin 

Macaulay Publishers, London and was accepted into the Venture Dorm Program with the Flinders 

University by Dee Edwards in 2020. I also became a part of the Eventbrite, Women in Business 

Association in 2019, when I re-located to Kadina from Adelaide, following the diagnosis of my father, 

David suffering from Terminal Cancer, and the discovery that my partner at the time, having met 

him in 2018, an employee of the Adelaide University, Director of Research, Professor Vincent Bulone was 

".involved in the targeted illegal activity that had affected my life causing untold damage while residing in 

the region of Port Pirie and following re-locating to Kadina. 
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in 2013 following the discovery of the Intellectual Property Theft of the 2 Medical Business Plans 1 Con-

tacted a intellectual Property Lawyer seeking Legal Assistance and Legal Advice - Johnson Lawyers. 

I was advised to collect documented evidence regarding the people's involvement in the Medical Business 

Plans development and seeking funding. 

In 2013 1 obtained a Letter of involvement, Roger Kirchner, Director of the port Pirie Hospital and Secret 
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Administration of SA Health. In 2016 I obtained a Letter of Involvement from the Regional Development 
Board, listing the Business advisors involved and submitted both Letters of Involvement to the intellectual 
Property Lawyer, Johnson Lawyers, John James, who then denied the involvement of Roger Kirchner in the 
Medical Business Plans development. This denial alerted me to Suspicious Activity occurring involving the 
intellectual Property Theft of the business plan (Cover up), and the illegal activity that had been targeting 
numerous accounts resulting in in issing monies (Source of income and funding) and Fraudulent Activity. 

-)1 In 2015 - 2017 I commenced reporting the Fraudulent activity and targeted illegal activity to numerous 
sources seeking investigations and assistance, which included : 
• Utility Companies 
• Telecommunication Companies 
• Government Departments 
• Legal Services 
o I.C.A.0 - Corruption Commissioner 

Following-the numerous reports submitted I was denied all investigations, assistance and that the activity 
was occurring. 

Following the period of contesting and reporting of this activity I began to experience extreme Police 
Targeting in the region of Port Pirie between the periods of 2014 - 2016, which resulted in : 
• Fraudulent fines and charges 
• Police brutality, resulting in permanent injury 
• Illegal Representation of a lawyer - Connected to Roger Kirchner's Executive Assistant 
• Falsified Diagnosis - Local Doctor 
• Illegally obtained falsified diagnosis (medical records) without authority, under the act of illegal 

Representation, which was submitted in the Port Pine Court House 
• Illegally court ordered Mental Health Evaluation, based on the illegally submitted and obtained 

medical records - Judge A. Grasso 
• Court Ordered Mental Health Evaluation conducted without Legal Representation, which resulted in 

my detainment into Glenside mental Health Facility, under the act of a falsified diagnosis 
• Denied release from Glenside Mental Health Facility by SACAT, which resulted in another falsified 

diagnosis of Schizophrenia and ordered onto prescribed medication administered by monthly 
injections over a 16 month period, which carried the side affects of causing self harm to oneself 
(Suicide) - Attempted Murder to Appear as Suicide (Cover up) 

Refer to Stage 3  

A In 2017 following my release from Glenside Mental Health Fact I contacted I.C.A.0 Commtion 
Commissioner seeking assistance and investigation into the Intellectual Property Theft and Targeted Illegal 
Activity, which had resulted in numerous forms of Fraudulent Activity, and submitted documented 
evidence to support my claim, which included: 
• Intellectual property Theft - 2 Medical Business Plans 
• Fraudulent Activity - Missing funds - Excessive rise in Utilities and Telecommunication Systems, 

which also resulted in blocked and altered phone messages and contact, resulting in Isolation from 
family and friends - Submitted 2016 Origin Electricity bill / Excessive rise in utilities resulting in 
Police involvement/ Corruption - CC Parking Fines, Townsville, Queensland (barcode scanned 

result) 
• Sexual Targeting - Individuals connected and involved in the targeting 
• Illegal conduct of Lawyers, doctors, police and judges involved in illegal  activity 

k  I was denied an investigation, assistance and  that the illegal activity was occurring or was a case for the 

Corruption Commissioner.

in 2018, following re-locating to Kadina from Port Pirie I met Vincent Bulone, Professor of KTH Sweden 

University and Director of Research, Adelaide University and formed a defacto relationship with this man, 

and re-located to Norwood, Adelaide. 
In 2018 i obtained a publishing contract of my first novel with Austin Macauley Publishers, London and 

continued to develop and write 2 more novels / books to be included and published as part of a 4 part series 
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Ofthe book series, the second book under contract with the same publishing house in February 2020. 

In 2019 1 commenced the development of my own business JC INNOVATIONS, involving a 5 Stage 

business development of business concepts (Businesses), products, Government developments, Medical 

and Scientific developments. JC INNOVATIONS registered in 2019. 

Following discovering the involvement of my partner Vincent MAORe in the targeted illegal activity of 

Intellectual Property Theft and Sexual Targeting at tine end of 2019, and while my father was under 

treatment for terminal cancer I disconnected -from Vincent Bulone and re-located back to Kadina, as a carer 

for my terminally ill father, and then my mother Cynthia i who suffered a heart condition which 

required a Triple Bypass operation to be proceeded, and continued to develop my business 

JC INNOVATIONS and develop my book series, under contract with Austin Macauley Publishers, London. 

The first novel of the book -series was published and released in October 2020. 

Following the construction ofJC INNOVATIONS 5 Stage Business Strategy I applied for funding with 

MADEC, Employment Department (Government Department) and submitted the business concepts for 

review for finding under the act of the Government Departments Intellectual Property Laws. 

This Government funding was denied and I was referred to the NETS Program for funding. 

I was also denied assistance and funding by the NEIS Program. 

Following the applied funding JC INNOVATIONS encountered Multiple Intellectual Property Theft 

between the years of 2020 - 2021, and the Illegal activity of Targeted accounts, Fraudulent Activity 

Continued, which also included thetustralian T.Ixatipn Office. 2020 Altered SAS Statementuesultine in 4 .,‘

fe.baics  Pion; chain.— Grant 9 rodie tk: 

The publication of my first novel "Reality" encountered numerous forms of blocked marketing on Social 

Media Websites, which impinged on the sales of the book, professional writing career prospects, exposure 

to the public and the investment return of the publishing house. 

In 2019 - 2020 following this continued activity and the awareness of Vincent Bulone's involvement I 

reported the activity seeking assistance and investigation into the illegal activity of: 

• intellectual Property Theft 

• Sexual Targeting 

• Police Targeting 

• Targeting 
• Fraudulent Activity 

4 To the following Government sources:

• Hon Steven Marshall - Premier of South Australia 

. Hon Vicki Chapman - AttornqCeneral of South Australia 

• _Hon Rex Patrick -Senator of South Australia 

• Hon Pauline Hanson - Senator of Queensland 

• Hon Adam Bandt - Senator of Victoria 

?Ir Submitted with these reports I submitted 8 years of documented evidence to support ?n3' claim, which in-

eluded: -1: 
• Intellectual Property Theft - 2 Medical Business Plans 

• Police Targeting - Fraudulent fines and charges 

• Fraudulent Activity - Including the 2016 Origin Electricity bill - Excessive rise in utilities -

€ Queensland police involvement 

.4-7:Sexual Targeting - including connections to individuals involved in the medical business plans 

development and police sources of involvement 

This reported activity and submitted evidence resulted in : 

▪ Hon Steven Marshall- Premier of South Australia :. 

• _ Denied it wasp case for the Corruption Commissioner - I.C.A.0 

Advised to seek Legal Assistance from Slater and Gordon - A law firm which contained a lawyer 

with the same Surname "Nuygen", which was the same Surname of the Forensic Units Mental Health 

Assessment that resulted in illegal detainment and falsified diagnosis - SACAT - Attempted murder 

to Appear as Suicide • : . 
T: :L.: of e 

• c..1-2 ,,, ..... . . tr,-) 
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Advised to contact Hon Stephen Wade, Minister of Health regarding the Intellectual Property Theft 

of the Medical Business Plans, which resulted in : 
Denied activity occurring 
Denied Investigation 
Denied assistance 

neer 10 1..e1,;:ws : 

7.1594 Vicki Chapman - Attorney General of South Australia_ 
Advised to seek Legal Assistance from Slater and Gordon - A law firm which contained a lawyer 

with the same Surname "Nuygen", which was the same Surname of the Forensic Units Mental Health 

Assessment that resulted in illegal detainment and falsified diagnosis - SACAT- Attempted murder 

to Appear as Suicide - 2 • - -•   •• S' :.1 T;;: . ;.. 

..: .._.,__.s: 

o Advised to contact Hon Stephen Wade, Minister of Health regarding the Intellectual Property Theft 

of the Medical Business Plans, which resulted in : 
Denied activity occurring 
Denied Investigation 
Denied assistance 

• Submitted article written in 2019 - Psychological View of Prostitution / Sex worker 

Hon Vicki Chapman stated that she supports the Prostitution Bill being passed to legalise 

Prostitution 
I-r-Vc: supplied : Hon Vicki Cimpaum 

Hon Rex Patrick - Senator of South Australia 

• Denied assistance 
• * Denied investigation 
:1.efec to taa-acr sappIX 

S  Hon Adam Bandt - Senator of Victoria

• Intercepted mail- Obstruction of evidence being supplied to a Senator 

• •t• Fraudulent email reply -Fraudulent email containing.detailsnot stIPPlied contact address2..le 

INNOVATIONS business concept developments 

• Advised to contact police regarding my safety of the targeting - Supplying advice that would 

endanger my safety - Police involvement / Police Targeting 

• impersonating a Senators office - Harry Hook / email reply 

Hon Pauline Hanson - Senator of Queensland 

o Denied assistance 
_Denied investigation - Police involvement/ Queensland source - Origin Electricity bill / Fraudulent -

activity / Queensland Police Corniption . 

Refer to Letter suimiied : ?..Mine Hr,i:F.01) 

2020 - 2021 - Following contact with numerous Goverment Sources (as above) resulting in : 

s- Continuous Illegal Activity 

o Multiple Intellectual Property Theft - JC INNOVATIONS 

• Fraudulent Activity - : :o 171'.a 
e 5. 2020 -

At 2321 !..--.•-$;:ic - `• •:' t • ••••• • • • 

eirtraCe:•? •••:::1:c i . • '; •:". .1,..• 

4..1_ Altered BAS Rebate Statements - Denied rebate without Proof of Claim - Grant  Brodie 

4.• —§Oten/ missing  funds occurring during electronic ft-ansfer : Superannuation Hardship- el* 

Statewide Super o
Altered bank account details occurring during electronic transfer of contract payments to publishing 

house, Austin Macauley Publishers, London 

o Blocked marketing / profit of investment of publishing house - Published first: novel "Reality" 

o Computer hacking - Email services 

EFTA00261901



Telecommunication Systems - Telstra - Hacking of Restricted Access applied account following 

newly created business account, change of phone number and registration tinder registered business 

JC INNOVATIONS - Fraudulent Activity 

Multiple Intellectual Property Theft and Illegal Activity has been occuning under the act of Government 

Targeting / Illegal Government Surveillance of Privacy of own home, place of residence and has been 

occurring for 27 years, first recorded occurrence 1993 and continued until currently 2021, in every location 

of Australia, and including re-location or location, public and residence. 

Documented evidence of this activity occurring over a 27 year period is in my possession and is currently 

being constructed to form k Legal Case against the Government Departments, Government figures, 

individuals involved, including employees of departments and companies, and all connections involved in 

the Sexual Targeting, Police Targeting, Falsified diagnosis's (medical positions), Legal Positions and 

seeking the representation of Peter Gordon, Gordon Legal Law Firm, Melbourne. 

This illegal activity is still current, active and present, which has resulted in a Restricted Lifestyle to orotect 

myself front : 
• Sexual Targeting - Restricted interaction and forming relationships 

• intellectual Property Theft -No construction of businesses or business developments 

• Fraudulent Activity - Residing with parents - No access to utility accounts / rental agreements 

• Police Targeting - Isolation at place of residence 

o Illegal activity - Isolation at place of residence 

Restricted Lifestyle will remain in place until I have completed the construction of the evidence and have 

sought the Legal Representation of Peter Gordon, Gordon Legal Law Firm, Melbourne and commenced 

Legal Action for conviction / prosecution against the individuals involved. 

I advise you to refer to the following files supplied as yeer First Point Of Interest —CC'S) PeLler,, 

• - -7 —.• • , 'Ty File 6. 1,:,20- 2021  $.5eteific 

Targetin4 Glen 
'fle:ation 72; c" ..11 trete; rat iC

Superr.inatal!on Funs it recti,:kilc o AIt.t:ccl E \S Stateric:lis. hlissitv Fu.v.117. Altered electronic 

trittisfiir details 

• Report; written at the gar.: of each file. cnd including connections involN•a..1 in the Sexual Targeting 

Files. Fraudulent iictivity ales, Inieliectul Propea.y Theft files from 1993 - 2021 

In 2020 I sought the assistance of the local Copper Coast Council, Kadina - Margaret Pope and supplied 

documented evidence to the effect of: 

o Intellectual Property Theft 

o Fraudulent Activity 
• • Sexual Targeting 

Police Targeting 

And the continuous and continued targeted illegal activity occurring in the region of K_adina, but to no avail 

and resulted in : 
o No Response 
o No Reply 

No contact from the requested Internal Affairs investigation into Police Targeting in the rural sectors 

and metropolitan sectors of South Australia 

7. 
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3:k I have contacted various Media Sources regarding this matter seeking assistance to expose the truth and 

stop the targeting,_who include: 
• Miles Kemp - The Advertiser, Adelaide - Rear to documents provided 

a in Daily - Independent Media Source, Adelaide 

4. Michael Ellis - Country Times, Kadina - =":.• floct:,: pt orovidad -k 

• Nick Petty, Editor - County Times, Kadina 

I was informed by the Media Sources that due to Media Legislation the issue must first become a Legal 

rage matter before they can act on publishing the Illegal Activity, Targeting and endangerment of my 

safety to the public. 

I advise you to refer to welts  and connections involved in the supplied evidence report as a First Point of , 

Ilitcrest 
ri - 

CRe-letn-` NC: 
As this Illegal Activity appears to be a case of State Government Corruption Specifically Targeting an 

Individual-over a 27 year period, and involving a Corruption Syndicate of individuals involved, including 

Police Corruption I advise you to contact and inform the Federal Government of this activity, to be 

recognised, addressed and conduct a MI investigation into this matter and the evidence supplied to you. 

I have contacted you in the  interest that this information may assist you inyour current development of 

Taxation PinTid and thetegal Case that you are currently involved in, involving the State Government 

'Taxation Fraud claims thalhave been laid against you, which I believe is connected to this activity retorted 

In this letter and evidence provided. I believe that this  case againstjou is connected to the individuals and

- - 77 evidence to your brother try  Imes, Kadina edia Source Risk oftxposure. • anon and a brief o documented 

activity involved because

ICATHEa 

domplogke for the di  this may ltave caused you involving_the Tax Fraud / Fraudulent Activity 

claims, which I believe are a targeted assault to. discredityou and_yomposition in .... politics, as a result _ 

of contacting your brother and seeking Media Assistance. I do now hope that the information that I have 

supplied to yr:Juan assistyourp_osition and re-instate your future dealings in the jovernment positioilas a 

4  local member of Parliament, and clear the "Fraudulent Slut' t₹rat has, I believe targeted you. ;k 

Asa member of your local community, Kadina and my family bobs members of your local community 

over their lifetime of residing in Kadina, Cynthia and David Freya! will stand byyour innocence of these_ 

• Fraudulent Charges erahnied agaihstyoutasibelier claimed to discredit your reputation and position, and.

I Will assist you in ruiyvyty_possible regardiag this matter. A: 

Please contact me in writing at the supplied address on the top of this letter. l am willing to discuss this 

matter in further detail in person if you require anymore information or my assistance in anyway. 
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Fraser Ellis MP 

Dear Fraser Ellis MP, 

In addition to our previous contact and discussion concerning seelcingessistance to report targeted activity 
of an individual to the Federal Agencies and Federal Government I have provided additional Won:nation, 
which includes Local Government involvement. Rowan Ramsey and a copy of the postal documentation 

?le and receipts of registered mail sent to the provided list of the Federal Agencies and Federal  Government_ 
The packages contain a documented report and a USB, containing the documented evidence to support the 
report and my claim to seek an investigation into the targeted activhy, files of which I provided to you via 
the USB, personally delivered to your office and given to you by me during our appointment on the 25th 
June 2021. 

On this date of our appointment, 25th June 2021, following the appointment I contacted your office by 
phone to inform you that the USB containing the documented evidence and Federal Government and 

Federal agencies files, of which you were concerned may pose a risk to your computer because of the 

reported malware discovered on my computer. I informed your office administration to inform you that the 

USB does not contain any mahvare and was constructed on a computer that is not connected to any intemet 

source or is infected by malware, so will not pose a risk to any computer. The first USB of documented 

reports and files provided to you prior to this second appointment was also constructed from the same 

Computer, not connected to any Internet source or infected by malware, and also posed no risk to any 

computer. 

I am contacting you to orovide my direct phone number for direct contact concerning the matters that we 

have discussio Ph 
Your office administration (older woman) had contacted my motherthe day prior to our scheduled 

•  appointment on the 25th June 2021 to reschedule the appointmem for a half an hour latex. My mother_ _. 

reportato me that your office administration employee claimed to not have my phone number and had. 

tang   my mother instead to contact me about the appointmentaclear as to how your office 
daadministration had assumed that I was the ugluer of Cynthi as I do not know this woman or have

_entered year office  at anytime wit other. This woman is unknown to my family and numerous 

relatives of mine with the surnameill. reside in Kadina. 
My mother has been instructed to not provide my phone number to any source because of the targeted 

Activity, of which the is aware of. The message of the rescheduled appointment was relayed to me via my _ 

: mother. 

I am also informing you that I had provided a envelope containing the documented report of the Telstra 

Head office findings of the Remote Access to servers, accounts and computer hardware by Government and 

Police Sources to the same office administration employee of your office (older woman) approximately 3 

Weeks ago, who confirmed that she would pass the envelope onto to you for me. 

1: had provided this report during our meeting on the 25th June 2021, of which you took great interest in and 

proceeded to read closely, as if you had not read that report before, and questioned in my mind wether you 

had actually received it when I bad provided it to your office 3 weeks prior, and as I had not received a 

reply from you regarding this information. 
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Concerning your assistance to contact the Federal Agencies and Federal Government to assist me in 
seeking an investigation into the targeted activity. which has been recognised by numerous companies and 
sources, I greatly appreciate your assistance and aid in my endeavour to seek assistance in stopping the 
illegal targeted activity and seeking justice of the illegal activity which has caused tremendous damage in 
my personal and professional life over the course of the 27 year history of the targeted illegal activity. _ 
Thank you 

Yours Sin,. 
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Fraser Ellis, MP 

14th September 2021 

Dear Fraser Ellis, 

I am contacting you to submit Community developments and Government business developments, which 

I thought may be of interest to you and you could implement and place into the right hands for further 

development and opportunity. 

As submitted in previous contact in your office, the suggestions of community developments involving the 

development of KFC, Millers Clothing store and a Spend less Shoes store, which I believe would be 

beneficial to this area as a growing commodity of conveniences and further employment in the region I 

would like to discuss these potential interests further. 

In reference to the development of the KFC store I would like to suggest the location of the establishment 

as being developed on the corner of the Aldi Supermarket carpark, next to the round about, across from 

Cheap as Chips, as a potential growing commodity for this region. 

As you know the region statistically is made of an older generation who regularly travel to Port Pirie for the 

conveniences of KFC, Millers clothing store and Spend less shoes, which takes the money (spending) 

from our region and reduces our economic growth. Within the older generation there is also the 

inconvenience of travel arrangements to travel to these regions, which to me would make perfect sense to 

provide such conveniences to this region to not only sustain the populations spending habits but also to 

assist in economic growth and creating employment in this region, which would greatly be beneficial as a 

whole. 

In 2007 - 2009 I conducted a Statistical overview into Professionals in various rural regions, their spending 

habits and the reasons as to why these regions do not attract Professionals to the areas or remain in 

these areas past there contracted dates. Discovered within the Statistical Overview were the reasons. 

• Lack of conveniences - Shopping 

• Lack of employment for their families 

These two points of interest were high on that list, which prompts you to address these issues and find 

solutions. 

In reference to the Millers Clothing store and Spend Less Shoes I would like to suggest the location of the 

proposed developments as being in the vacant commercial buildings situated across from the 

Commonwealth Bank. In reference to this commercial building, these two developments could be the start 

of a small shopping mall of Specialised shops established, that could grow as time proceeded and further 

specialised shops were attracted to this region. In turn this would also address the Statistical Overview 

results of convenience and employment and also assist in the economic growth of Kadina. Establishing 

these conveniences in this region would also ensure that the spending habits of this community remained 

here in Kadina and they were no longer travelling to Port Pirie, where the wealth of our community is being 

spent. From my analysis of talking with the local people of this community these shopping conveniences 

have been recognised as being high on the list of their reasons to travel to Port Pirie. 
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I would like to now address the further developments submitted, Government developments addressing 
the issues of Cross contamination of Microbial Infections, which is a project I have written in an Executive 
Summary of the concept only, but have not completed past that point. Within this development I have 
included the issue of the current Coronavirus, which you know is a cross contamination of contact which is 
reducing economic growth, health risks to the public, employment and numerous other issues here in 
Australia. I am aware of the Immunisation Scheme which is appearing to be affective but is also still 
incurring some hurdles and problems through the fear of the public, and infections are still ongoing and 
current and creating the problem of loss of employment, closed borders, restricted travel and numerous 
other problems. The development that I have submitted is designed to work in conjunction with the 
Immunisation Scheme, which will assist in reducing the cross contamination within the hotspots of the 
sites of cross infection (contamination) within public locations. The implementation of this development in 
conjunction with the Immunisation Scheme should greatly reduce the current issues that are ongoing and 
reoccurring constantly and enable Australia to contain the issue by addressing the hotspots of the 
contamination within the public sectors, and enable the process of containing this issue to increase 
rapidly. The project has been addressed as the target market of the Australian Pharmaceutical Company 
as the developer and supplier of the implemented application of the development, which would also 
greatly benefit Australia's economic growth within an Australian Company. I encourage you to read the 
concept carefully for consideration and implement your contacts within the Government to consider this 
development further. 

The second Government development that I have submitted addresses the issue of food wastage in 
farming and supermarkets and Government spending (overheads) for public establishments, which 
include Prisons, Public Hospitals, Rehabilitation Centres, Detention Centres, just to list a few. As with the 
first development of the cross contamination project this project has been written into an Executive 
Summary of the concept only and will require further development. I have listed the advantages for the 
Government, the potential of the development, benefits to the population and environmental factors, which 
I feel addresses some very important current issues. The development is designed to be established in 
Metropolitan areas and produce to be collected from Metropolitan areas and regional areas and delivered 
to the Distribution Centre for sorting and distribution of the produce to the addressed locations listed as 
an example. The establishment of the Distribution Centre not only addresses the issue of food wastage, 
Government overheads (spending in the public sector), Public consumption, environmental factors of 
landfill but also creates numerous employment opportunities, which in turn also decreases Government 
spending for Centrelink recipients, and boasts the Governments economic growth. I encourage you to 
read the concept carefully for consideration and implement your contacts within the Government to 
consider this development further. 

I am currently not available for consultation and discussion concerning these submitted business 
developments as I am caring for my father who is currently undergoing cancer treatment once more, but 
will be available to conduct a meeting with you to discuss these projects after the 30th September 2021. 
If you would like to discuss the projects that I have submitted in person please contact me by the supplied 
phone number or email, either in writing, text of phone call after this date. I would be interested in 
discussin this in detail further with you. 
Ph: 
Email : 

I would also like to thank you for your assistance regarding our previous meetings and the issue that I 

raised that is currently effecting my life. I have taken your advice seriously and am now currently 
considering taking the next step by contacting the Captain of the Kadina Police Department to contact the 

Federal Agents that I informed you of, and try and get this issue resolved by this channel, involving the 

targeting of Port Pine and connected associated criminal figures. 

EFTA00261907



I look forward to hearing from you regarding the submitted projects and to arrange an appointment to 

discuss them further. 

Kind Regards 
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Mensland 
Spendless Shoes 
KFC 
Rockmans 
Millers 
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Signege : 

Advertising : Digital Sign entering Kadina on Adelaide Highway advertising McDonalds, 

Cheap as Chips, Subway, Marina - Commercial advertising 

Sign on corner directing you to McDonalds 

Adelaide highway round about - Corning off of roundabout - 60 Speed limit sign 

Upson Avenue - Speed limit sign on corner - 50 Speed Limit Sign 

ED 4-- 50 Speed Limit 

Lipson Avenue - 4. 
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Woolworths 
CarPerk 

cc
jr..- McDonalds Sign 

--0 . To McDonalds 
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CONFIDENTIAL - JC INNOVATIONS - 2019 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - PROPOSAL - INNOVATIVE DEVELOPMENT - GOVERNMENT 
SCHEME - COMMERCIAL - INDUSTRIAL - WORLDWIDE POTENTIAL 

FOOD WASTAGE DEVELOPMENT - COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION CENTRE 
Collection and Distribution Centre owned and operated by the Government located 
in major metropolitan locations 
Incorporating the surplus of growers produce and commercial surplus to be collected, 
sorted and re-distributed for public, commercial and industrial use eliminating the 
substantial wastage of food produce, decreasing costs for government funding to 
Hospitals, Detention centres, Medical facilities and other sources of funding for this 
facilitation and increasing the governments profits in these areas. Reducing the costs to 

the public for food consumption for low income earners, individuals on a limited income, 
individuals seeking to save costs of food supplies and supplying a higher choice of food 

products to these individuals who can not on a usual basis afford to purchase specific 
healthy products, which increases the health of each individual and decreases the health 

risks involved in an inadequate diet due to the cost of living. 

COLLECTION - EXAMPLE: 
• Growers paid by the ton upon delivery of surplus 
• Produce delivered to Collection and Distribution Centre by the growers 

• Growers - Transportation Scheme rebate - Delivery to Collection and Distribution 

Centres from country areas and locations outside the metropolitan areas - Scheme 

offered to growers located a certain radius from the centre 

DISTRIBUTION - EXAMPLE: 
• Distribution to established fruit and vegetable stores in low income areas / districts -

markets ect 
• Distributed to Public Hospitals - Mental Health facilities - Medical establishments 

involving public services 
• Distributed to incarceration centres - jails - Detention centres ect 
• Distributed to welfare shops selling produce at discounted rates - example, United 

Wesley Care, Australia 
• Homeless kitchens - shelters 
• Exported to high unemployment areas - Low income areas 
• Government funded public services 

ADVANTAGES - GOVERNMENT 
Profit from sales - Government 
Reducing costs in public hospitals, incarceration centres, food supplies, public services 

Reducing costs from Tax profits - Increasing profit for Government to be utilised for other 

developments and infrastructure 
In question - Worldwide Government Scheme - Governments working independently and 

hand in hand - Exports, Imports, Distribution 
Environment - Reducing landfill and wastage - reducing costs 
Centres established and located worldwide 

Collection and Distribution Centres creating employment positions - decreasing 

unemployment - decreasing costs of unemployment payments - increasing profit margins 
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in taxes for government 
Unemployment Scheme - Employment positions offered to Centrelink recipients -

decreasing Centrelink payments - Training, for example : forklift tickets - Truck licences -

Bench sorters - Positions within the centre 

GROWTH - INDUSTRY - COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION CENTRE 

Extending to further food wastage - damaged goods collected from supermarkets, 

manufactures ect. Supermarkets - Breads - meats - dented/damaged canned goods -

broken/damaged packaged goods - close to due date products 

Meats and breads frozen - close to date - distributed frozen - stickers markedfindication 

for example : Must be consumed once thawed - distributed to same outlets as suggested 

COLLECTION 
Collected by Collection and Distribution Centre - Paid in bulk/amount by weight or mass 

EXTENDING - GROWTH OF INDUSTRY 

Packaged products - damaged packaging - reduced shelf life - produce 

For example: 
Cleaning products, cosmetic products, all packaged food products, personal products eg. 

Shampoos, soaps, conditioner, toothpaste ect, confectionery, bottled water, juices, soft 

drinks, canned products, pet foods, frozen goods, meats, breads 

CONCEPT OF REGISTRATION PROCESS - EXAMPLE 

Growers and companies delivering/providing to Collection and Distribution Centre are 

registered clients with the centre - client data base - providing bank details, monies/ 

payment for produce once weighed or counted is then deposited directly into their 

provided bank accounts via the client data base registration details - No cash on premise 

EMPLOYMENT CONCEPT - GOVERNMENT INCENTIVE SCHEME 

Employment and training offered to long term unemployed - migrants - immigrated who 

are on unemployment benefits - difficulties of employment through language barriers 

• Creating employment opportunities 

• Reducing Centrelink payments and recipients 

• Casual employment - Reduced Centrelink payments 

• Fulltime positions - Cancelled Centrelink benefits - Increase in tax profits to 

Government 

POTENTIAL 
Enabling the consumer - low income areas - high unemployment areas - pensioners -

single income families - single parent families - youth - students - To purchase produce 

that is currently unaffordable - Offering healthy food choices - Increasing food supply -

Lowering health risks through poor food choices/dietary measures 

Increasing sales - economy in these areas - increasing profit and GST profit/taxes for 

Government in these areas 

Increasing profit margins for growers, industries involving food manufacturing and sales -

Decreasing food wastage in these areas - loss of profit 

POTENTIAL 
Business development - Business owners - Stores established specifically to sell this 

produce - creating economic growth - sales - creating employment - increase in taxes/ 
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profit margin for the Government - GST - Employment taxes 

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS 
Decreasing the need for extensive landfill areas - increasing the potential of development 
upon the unused land - growing economy - reducing costs involved 

BENEFITS - POPULATION 
Affordable healthy produce - increasing health through diet consumption - decreasing 
health related issues - decreasing demand on public healthcare services and systems -
reducing costs on public healthcare services funded by the Government 

COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION CLIENT BASE - EXAMPLE 
• Farmers/growers 
• Supermarkets 
• Stores 
• Manufactures 
• Butchers 

TACKLING CURRENT ISSUES 
• Environmental issues - landfill 
• Food shortage 
• Unemployment 
• Healthcare costs and issues - public 
• Economy - growth 
• Food wastage 
• Costs of government funding - public services 

POTENTIAL 
• Reducing funding costs - increasing profit - Government 
• Increasing profit margins - Growers and suppliers 
• Creating opportunity - employment 
• Increasing land mass for development 
• Reducing costs - unemployment benefits - Government - Taxes 
• Increasing profit - sales and taxes - GST - Government 
• Increasing economy growth 
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CONFIDENTIAL - JC INNOVATIONS - 2019 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - MEDICAL RESEARCH PROJECT 

Designed 2016 

DECONTAMINATION PROJECT TO PREVENT MICROBIAL INFECTIONS 

Airborne germs - Cross Contamination - Airborne Contaminates - Coitts - Influenza 

Associated airborne contaminates 

Formula developed and expelled through the use of air conditioner units within these 

specific establishments and travel services eliminating the threat and cause of cross 

contamination, decreasing work related capacity and productivity within the individuals, 

stopping the spread of infections from country to country through airline services and 

including physicians, medical, dental clinics or employee's of these establishments. 

Eliminating the threat of cross contamination, lawsuits involved in medical issues, food 

establishments, airline services and public vehicle carrier services. 

Purifying the air in close proximity to the individual, areas of close proximity which include 

carrier services of public transport and airline services, medical establishments, waiting 

rooms, dental clinics and instruments used in such practices. 

Targeting untreatable symptoms unsuitable for antibiotic prescribed medications, which 

include influenza, colds and other airborne cross contaminates. 

SPECIFICATIONS - TARGET MARKET 

• Transport services 

• Bus services 
• Airline services 

• Train services 

• Tram services 

• Workplace environments - Office areas 

• Doctors surgery's Waiting rooms - Consultation rooms 

• Accommodation services - Hotels - Motels 

• Food preparation services - Kitchens - Kitchen staff 

• Dental Clinics - Consultation rooms - Office areas - Waiting rooms 

• Education Departments and services - Class rooms - Office areas 

• Medical services / Establishments - Surgery rooms - Wards - Office areas -

Hospitals 
• Business class - VIPS - Prominent positions - office areas - Personal residence -

First class travel services and areas 

LICENCES AND LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 

Research required for government or medical approval 

'TRADING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Research required and under subject of licences and legal requirements 

ADVANTAGES - INCREASE - DECREASE 

• Decrease cross contamination of germs through mouth, nose, touch of objects or 

other persons 

• increase in work related capacity and productivity - Work place environment 

• Decrease cross contamination within medical establishments, Hospitals, Dental 
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clinics, Golden Staff as an example - Mouth sores, colds, Influenza - Increasing 

productivity and capability within the medical establishments work environment, 

employee's, patients, practising physicians 

• Decrease cross contamination in relation to travel services and accommodation 

services within the clientele and employee's 

s Increasing productivity and attendance in educational environments 

• Eliminates cross contamination within food preparation environments and all above 

mentioned services involved in serving food - Public and personal 

Provides special services for VIPS, Professional positions, prominent positions, First 

class travel services - Eliminates cross contamination, increases productivity of the 

individual, work place environments, employee's, personal establishments -

residence 
• Increases and reduces costs of sterilization services - safety of instruments and 

equipment exposed and used within the medical establishments including doctors 

surgery's, Hospitals, Dental clinics 

• Decreasing the use of prescribed antibiotics - Immune system creating other 

symptoms to occur, including multiplying effects of super bugs associated with 

Influenza and other non bacterial diseases 

• Covid Virus - Contact contamination - Travel services - Medical establishments -

Age care accommodation - Businesses 

Example - Formula - Replaceable cartridges or filters - Expel formula 

Eucalyptus Oil - Base oil of formula combined with natural product extractions and 

• Pharmaceutical products as an example 

Target Developer - Australian Pharmaceutical Company 
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Fraser Ellis MP 

CONFIDENTIAL 
Fraser Ellis 1141:2) 

28th February 2022 

Dear Fraser Ellis MP, 

Firstly I would like to thank you for acting on the information I provided regarding the medical 

services in the rural regional areas and sectors, and congratulate you on a job well done. 

overheard the public announcement regarding medical students receiving Government support 

on loan repayments concerning continuing their doctorates in rural regions. I do believe this is a 

step in the right direction and will encourage further medical students to consider their options 

and relocate to rural regions, which will greatly benefit those areas. 

I have been addressing this issue since 2007 and it was of great satisfaction to finally get a result 

following submitting the information to you, a Government official who regarded the information as 

a serious issue and acted. 
I was impressed and will endeavour to support your position and Government campaigns in 

anyway I can. 

On another note, I have not heard of the outcome of your court proceedings regarding the 1CAC 

investigation  but do hope you can prove your innocence and all goes well for you, as I do still 

believe in your innocence and understand the distress this must have caused you. 

I would also like to take the time to address your new direction as an Independent leader and do 

believe it is a step towards a better position for you, although a transitional period is inevitable, 

but want you to know you have my support 100%. 

On the issue of which I reported to you and was seeking your assistance of ongoing targeted 

illegal activity that has affected my life, an issue of Organised Targeted Crime. 

I did contact the Kadina Police Station for assistance but it was to no avail and received no 

assistance, and was not addressed on a serious note, but it was very informative, judging by their 

reactions. 
• I continued my investigations into this matter myself and finally following 8 years of reporting this 

activity made headway, lets say leaps and bounds in the right direction and the reported illegal 

targeted activity continued to be verified and confirmed as the reports and evidence submitted 

slated, I am a victim of targeted Organised Crime, illegal activity against me being conducted by 

numerous, multiple sources. The reported illegal activity was verified and confirmed by numerous 

sources contacted who recognised the illegal activity as a serious matter and provided their action 

and support. I am continuing my endeavours to remove this horrendous attack from my life and 

rebuild my life here in Kadina, my hometown, free from this 27 year ordeal of Targeted Organised 

Crime and will project myself into a new direction of building a business in the medical industry 

here in Kadina, the rural sector. I am aiming to gain a degree in Psychology and establish my own 

Private practice and endeavour to assist other people to better themselves, their lives and offer 

them support by providing them with a true understanding of troubled issues, life's ups and 

downs, hard knocks and provide my wisdom through my own life's experiences to assist in 

guiding towards a new direction. 
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I have provided numerous documents for your review and to provide you with the outcomes of my 
further investigations and the results I obtained and hope it gives you the peace of mind to further 
your directions as an Independent Leader and helps to support your decision as having made the 
correct choice for your career. 

I did come to your office to discuss further the business developments and information I provided 
on last contact but have not been contacted for an appointment as informed, to which I did not 
fully understand as I was trying to assist you and offer my support to develop this community and 
Australia as a whole, but understand you must have had your reasons, considering your own 
ordeal and the current circumstances. 

I also proceeded to contact you via your official email service to make an appointment but 
encountered blocked system to the server and could not submit the email. As contained in the 
Telstra Head Office report it has been confirmed that the Criminal targeted activity of Fraudulent 
and malicious activity in all computer systems and Telecommunication servers has been a result 
of Remote access to servers and digital devices resulting in the illegal activity, which has also 
included blocking my pathways to contact and assistance, in an attempt to entrap me in isolation 
and the targeted crime. 
I am unsure if this was the case when trying to contact you for an appointment but am informing 
you of my attempted contact to discuss the business developments in further detail. 

I am progressing with the reports and seeking assistance to the ongoing issue that I had raised 
during our last meeting, regarding the targeted criminal activity with pleasing results, and which 
has now progressed to intemal investigations within OPI, the Corruption Commissioner, following 
submission of the file Chentelle Defoe, which obviously and precisely details the crimes being 
committed, having been committed and ongoing since the year of 1993 - 2022, as a continuous 
pattern, and the individuals involved and connected. 
I advise you to review this file inperticular first as it does contain documented evidence of your 
innocence of the ICAC allegations and your willingness to assist me with the reported plight of 
targeted criminal activity that has affected my life. I have provided the reply letters I received from 
OPI for your review and confirmation of the lines of investigation being conducted into the 
targeted illegal activity now in progress. 
Once again I thank you for your assistance, and would like to inform you that your support was 
invaluable and much appreciated. 

I have previously provided my contact details if you do wish to discuss any matters further, or I 
can be contacted in writing to ensure I receive your correspondence, considering the blocked 
contact issues with computer systems and Telecommunication systems. 

' Yours Sincerely 
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Fraser Ellis, MP 

Member for Narunqqa 

Confidential 

Fraser Ellis MP 

28th April 2022 

Dear Fraser Ellis MP, 

I am contacting you in regards to my recent experience at the Wallaroo Hospital Emergency Ward, 

concerning my recent event of suffering from an Acute Allergy reaction as a result of the Covid-19 Pfizer 

vaccine immunisation, first dose. 

On presenting myself at the Wallaroo Hospital Emergency Ward 7 days following the immunisation 

administration presenting obvious symptoms of an allergy reaction. which involved a hive like rash 

covering my face, neck, chest, legs and arm regions and commencement of sinus and facial swelling I 

was assessed by a doctor, appearing as if to be a medical student, who through his obvious inexperience 

and lack of knowledge with the symptoms of allergy reactions diagnosed me with suffering from a viral 

infection and prescribed Phenergan for the rash, and I was discharged. 

Two days later following my first presentation at the emergency ward of the Wallaroo Hospital the 

symptoms of the allergy reaction had extremely escalated to the hive like rash appearing as skin lesions, 

the facial swelling now escalated to severe swelling and the allergy reaction had spread and escalated to 

my respiratory system resulting in compromised breathing / breathing difficulties , and swelling and 

congestion blocking sinus and nasal passages. When presenting myself for the second time at the 

emergency ward presenting compromised breathing / Respiratory system distress and complications I 

was admitted to the ward to be assessed and examined by a doctor and remained waiting in the 

examination room for a period of 2 hours, while struggling to breathe and catch a breath. I informed the 

nurse numerous times of my breathing difficulties and my now severe distress and was continually 

informed that the doctor was tending to other patients. On the last attempt to gain urgent medical 

attention from the nurse following a 2 hour waiting period, while clearly struggling to breathe and now 

suffering from chest pains the nurse informed me that the doctors were now changing over and the new 

doctors on site then proceeded to tend to the other patients who had already been seen by the previous 

shift of doctors. I proceeded to listen to the other patients complaints while the doctor tended to them 

while I continued to wait and urgently needing medical assistance for breathing difficulties. The other 

patients, who had already been treated explained to the new doctors on shift that the pain in their feet had 

elevated, or the back pain they had presented when admitted had been elevated but did not hear a 

complaint of an urgent need for medical assistance or care as a result of chest pain or breathing 

difficulties. 
Following hearing this and now disgusted and feeling panicky concerning my breathing difficulties I walked 

out and discharged myself in the hope that if I called an ambulance when I got home I may actually 

receive the urgent medical care I urgently required. 

When I arrived home in Kadina I laid down on my bed exhausted and feel to sleep instantly without even 

knowing, I had basically passed out from breathing difficulties. 

The next morning I awoke early and was now suffering from escalated breathing difficulties of Rapid 

breathing, heart complications and shooting pains across all parts of my head, which felt like brain related 
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swelling of pain and sharp pains. I rushed once again to tt roo Hospital Emergency Ward for the 
third time, accompanied by my parents Cynthia and David and was immediately met with 

aggressive distasteful and arrogance from the triage nurse and a younger doctor at the front desk when 
we started to explain the Urgency in getting medical assistance and that this was the third time I had been 

trying to get urgent medical assistance. 

I was then immediately placed into the examination ward and examined by the triage nurse who 

proceeded to berate me for leaving the night before, and while suffering from acute breathing difficulties of 

rapid breathing and extreme pain and suffering, an attitude unnecessary and disgusting towards any 

patient, especially one in so much medical distress. 

I was immediately assessed and examined by an experienced doctor, Dr Birss, who quickly diagnosed me 

with Acute Allergy Oedema as a result of an allergy reaction to the Covid-19 Pfizer vaccine immunisation 

administered on the 8th February 2022 at the Royal Adelaide Hospital Specialist Vaccination Clinic, on the 

advice of an Allergist / Immunologist, Dr Adriana Le, who ignored a referral by Dr Richard Daehn, Kadina 

Medical Association and the need for his patient to be tested prior to administration of the immunisation 

due to my extensive medical history of suffering from acute allergy reactions to previous vaccines and 

medications. I am currently also addressing this matter with Dr Adriana Le and the CEO of Central 

Adelaide Local Health Network, Lesley Dwyer, involving a case of Medical negligence. 

I was prescribed a course of Prednisolone 25mg by Dr Birss and discharged from the emergency ward. I 

was informed to repeat the treatment plan with a second course if symptoms continued following the first 

course of treatment, of which was required due to the severity of the Allergy reaction. I continued to suffer 

from ongoing medical conditions following the second course and was advised to continue with 

Phenergan until all symptoms dissipated. I am still currently suffering from ongoing symptoms to this day, 

April. 

I am aware of your current involvement in rectifying the issues the public are facing in the current medical 

industry / system and having now experienced and faced some of those issues myself I would like to 

provide some information of my research into the medical industry and system I conducted in the years of 

2006-2012 while developing a Medical Business Plan, while residing in the district of Port Pirie. 

Emergency Ward - Wallaroo Hospital 

• Inexperienced doctors on site - To be constantly trained in all areas of medical conditions- continual 

training programs 

• Supervised by an experienced doctor overseeing examinations, diagnoses and medical procedures 

at all times 

• Inexperienced Triage nurses supervised for a period of time and applied continuous training in 

recognising urgent medical treatment requirements - Breathing difficulties for example 

• Construction of a computer program for a reference point for inexperienced doctors and nurses to be 

utilised when assistance is unavailable by an experienced supervisor. Computer program containing 

symptoms, rare symptoms, rare reactions and conditions, medical diagnosis information and 

medical treatments plans and emergency plans and practices 

Managing Emergency Ward treatment Rooms 

Emergency ward separated into two sections - Urgent medical care required - Non urgent medical 

care required - Doctors appointed to each separate section separately so both sections are working 

independently together and in conjunction with each other - More experienced doctors and nurses 

working Urgent medical care required - Less experienced doctors and nurses working Non urgent 

medical care required before rotating to urgent medical care required section when becoming more 

experienced 
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Management of staff involving Medical Negligence, attitude towards patients, incompetence or 
Inexperience 

• Each section / department of the hospital requires a Manager and a Managers assistant who over-
see all operations and functions of the staff and hospital department. Assistant of the manager re-
porting back to the Manager on procedures, functionality, employee functions and attitudes towards 
patients, including capability, competence, bed side manners - On site watch dog reporting all 
Misdemeanours or impractical functions and procedures directly to the Manager as they occur 

Misdemeanours of staff, employees functions, procedures are reported and addressed immediately 
and harshly by the Manager - Heavy hand of Management - On site Management at a constant level 
and expectations of training of staff and employees and behaviour to remain at a high standard of 
practice 

• Complaints and patient feed back delivered and addressed directly to the Management of that 
section or department and if not satisfied with the result or issue resolved forwarded to the Medical 
Commissions to be used in addition to Management and Management assistant procedure / Watch 
dog procedure of each section 

Supervisors - Experienced doctors, Triage nurses and nurses 
Retirement Employment Supervisor Scheme 
Retired doctors, nurses, Specialists and Triage nurses employed on their terms on a part time basis to 

Supervise inexperienced doctors in emergency wards, nurses and Triage nurses. 
Their terms involve: 

• Day of the week - Their stipulation 

• How many days a week - Their stipulation 

• Stipulated times and hours - Their stipulation 

Reason for on their terms : A more inviting package to encourage their continual involvement on a part 
time basis in the medical system as a part time paid employment role. 

I hope this information has been helpful in your mission in rectifying the issues in the current medical 

system that is currently affecting the members of the public in regional locations and provides an insight 
into how you could provide the solutions to the current problems. 

If you wish to discuss this matter further I would be willing to provide more information and further discuss 
these matters in depth. I am still currently in the possession of the Market Research I conducted between 
the years of 2006-2012 and would be happy to share this information with you and assist you further with 
the brilliant work you have been doing and have done so far. 

Yours Sincerely 
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Fraser Ellis, MP 

Member for Narunooa 

Confidential 

Fraser Ellis MP 

28th April 2022 

Dear Fraser Ellis MP, 

In addition to my previous contact regarding the issue of my support of your innocence concerning the 

ICA, OPI allegations made against you following their investigation into allegations of Fraud and 

Deception concerning the claim of travel allowances I have continued to push the issue of the documented 

evidence I have in my possession, submitted to you on numerous occasions in constructed case files, 

which precisely and obviously outlines the Fraudulent activity within several Government Departments, 

which includes the Australian Tax Office. 

The files supplied to you indicate and precisely document fraudulent activity and deception that occurred 

in the Australian Tax Office, which involved altered BAS statements resulting in created fraudulent debts, 

altered BAS statements resulting in denied business rebates on business setup costs, altered balances of 

Superannuation funds in holding in their office and missing funds of Superannuation released funds 

occurring during electronic transfers and conducted by the Australian Tax Office 

Concerning other Government Departments involved in Fraudulent activity I constructed a case file 

concerning Housing SA, which precisely and obviously documents an account of a Fraudulent created 

debt of a housing bond. This housing bond in concern was paid in cash to a Real Estate Agent in Port 

Pine, which was then claimed against me by the Real Estate Agent at the end of the lease, which was 

then claimed with Housing SA by the Real Estate Agent. Housing SA proceeded to process the housing 

bond claim as a Housing SA bond and charged me with the debt of the claimed bond, claiming it was an 

Housing SA bond. This was incorrect, as documented in obvious form that the bond was actually paid in 

cash and was not a subject of a Housing SA bond. 

Following finalising the Fraudulent created debt paid in full by me Housing SA then proceeded to recreate 

the debt and charged me with the debt for a second time, which is obviously Fraud and Deception on their 

behalf. 

In concern to my investigation and seeking assistance to the issue of Targeted Organised Crime involving 

numerous and multiple sources, which include Government Departments, as discussed in your office of 

which you agreed to assist me I continued to construct the case files and submitted the files to ICAC, OPI 

for investigation and a request of assistance. The files submitted contained the precise and obvious 

constructed case files of the Australian Tax Office and Housing SA, as explained, which was obvious 

Fraud and Deception by both parties involved, Government Departments. 

Following the submission of these files to ICAC, OPI I received a written reply stating, ICAC, OPI will not 

investigate this matter and denied that it was a case of Corruption, Fraudulent activity or deception and 

closed the case. 

Based on this reply and denied action by ICAC, OPI it is obvious and clear that ICAC, OPI falls under the 

suspicion of not investigating Corruption, Fraudulent activity and deception and are actually involved in 

Fraudulent activity and deception themselves, and are covering up true claims and submissions of 

Corruption, Fraud and deception conducted by Government sources and Government departments, which 

brings them into question and their investigation into your claims and activities, a Government source, a 

Government official in the Government system, and the allegations they alleged against you. 
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This brings into question that the ICAC, OPI allegations made against you are actually incorrect and are 

Fraudulent and Corrupt activity, deception by this Government Department. 

I have supplied the two case files in question and the denied investigation by ICAC, OR for your review 

and to support the information contained in this letter. 

In relation to your ongoing legal proceedings regarding the allegations by ICAC, OR, which I support your 

claim of innocence, especially in light of the outcome of my contact with ICAC, OPI I suggest that you 

proceed with a court ordered Independent investigation conducted by the Royal commission into the 

allegations and activities of ICAC, OPI, and as you are in the possession of the case files I supplied and 

was the Senator, Government Official that had agreed to assist me in seeking assistance you do have the 

evidence in your possession of the fraud and deception conducted by other Government Departments, of 

which ICAC, OPI has now denied to investigate, which does cast suspicion on them as being involved in 

creating falsified allegations against you, especially when the evidence obviously points to the fraud and 

deception actually being conducted in the Australian Tax Office itself and numerous other Government 

Departments. 

ICAC, OPI have failed to investigate my claims since the year of 2016, 2017 and now again in 2022, which 

does indicate their involvement in foul play and suspicious activity by this department themselves. 

I have supplied this information to you in my support of your innocence and my knowledge of the 

deceptive activities of ICAC, OPI and to assist you with your legal case and of proving your innocence 

against the allegations made against you by ICAC, OR, and am willing to sign a legal document so that 

you may disclose this information in a court of law if you decide to proceed with the ordering of an 

Independent Investigation by the Royal Commission into the allegations, and concerning the supplied 

information and the activities of ICAC, OPI themselves. 

In addition I have also submitted the constructed case files to the High Court, who could not assist me but 

have been briefed on the subject and the case files that were submitted to ICAC, OPI. I have also 

submitted the case files to the Royal Commission requesting an investigation and assistance into this 

matter, but as this is just recently submitted I am still waiting a reply. 

I have supplied a USB of the constructed case files Chentelle Defoe and JC Designs, which contain the 

files as explained in this letter, the Australian Tax Office and Housing SA, and advise you to review the 

information thoroughly to support your case. 

The file Housing SA is located in the file Chentelle Defoe in detailed form and the file Australian Tax Office 

is located in the file JC Designs in the file 2018 Sexual Targeting. 

All of my computer system hard drives have been thoroughly cleaned of all traces of viruses, malware or 

corrupt files by a computer specialist and the constructed case files supplied have been constructed on a 

computer that has been permanently disconnected from the internet or remote access functions following 

this process, so the USB supplied does not contain anything that could compromise your computer 

system and is safe to use and review. 

I hope this is of some assistance to you and am wishing you the best outcome in these proceedings. 

As stated in previous contact I am 100% behind you and support you 100%. 

Congratulations on your Election Victory ! 

Your

-

 Since, 
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Fraser Ellis, MP 

Confidential 
Fraser Ellis, MP 

15th August 2022 

Dear Fraser Ellis, MP 

In continual support of your innocence involving the allegations made against you by ICAC / OPI 
involving acts of Fraudulent activity and Deception I have provided documented evidence of 
deception and criminal activity conducted by the Government Department ICAC / OPI, involving 
the Illegal operation of this Government Department under the act of Intellectual Property Theft, 
Deception by this Government department involving Knowledge of Intellectual Property Theft. 
acts of illegal targeted activity conducted by various Government and Police sources, Conspired 
cover up of the illegal targeted activity and the Government sources involved in the illegal 
targeted activity, Including the Intellectual Property of the Government Department ICAC I OPI, 
which was a business development of the targeted victim / myself in 2013 during my residence in 
the township of Port Pine, Conspiring in Obstruction of Justice under the act of conspired cover 
up involving the Government sources involved in the illegal targeted activity of Government and 
Police targeting and involvement in the Entrapment of the targeted victim in the Government and 
Police targeting. In turn this documented evidence is evidence of their deception and the falsified 
conspired allegations against you and this Government departments involvement in Conspired 
Discredit of your reputation , which is an act of Deformation of Character and involvement in a 
Smear campaign against your political career and position and your personal reputation. 

I have provided this evidence in your defence and hope it places you in a position to place ICAC 
under suspicion of involvement in Criminal activity and to result in the allegations being withdrawn 
against you and the conduct of an investigation into ICAC I OPI commences and the employees 
involved charged under the evidence of involvement in criminal activity and Conspired acts of 
Deformation of Character and knowledge of the Government sources involved in the conspired 
allegations and targeted activity. 
I support you 100% and firmly believe in your innocence of these allegations made against by 
ICAC/OPI. 
Refer to USB supplied : File B. ICAC 20% 

In reference to further information provided on the USB provided I have supplied documented 
evidence of the Government targeting being connected to Epstein and Maxwell, New York, 
London and the American and Australian Govemment connected to these to parties in acts of 
running Sexual Abuse Rings involving prominent people, Destruction of Career for Sexual 
Purposes, Acts of Grooming victims for Sexual Abuse Rings / Sexual Targeting, Direct targeting 
of the victim by Maxwell and Epstein, and documented evidence of the Australian Government 
source involved in Multiple counts of Intellectual Property Theft involving Epstein and Maxwell. 

I encourage you to investigate this file thoroughly with focus on the email contact made by 
Epstein and Maxwell involving the design of the logo for the business Intellectual Property of 
MSIC, Medical Professionals Communication Tool and Digital referral system, an original 
business concept of the 2006-2009 Medical Business Plan, The Specialist Medical Centre. 
The logo design was conducted online via email between the targeted victim, myself and 
Maxwell, Adam Gurgly, London UK during the year of 2010. 
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I, the targeted victim was directly targeted by Epstein and Maxwell during the development of the 
Medical Business Plan, targeted online during the years of 2006-2013. 
The documented evidence containing email contact involving Maxwell / Epstein and NEIS, 
Government Department of Australia clearly and obviously proves that the Australian Government 
sources involved in the illegal targeted activity are connected to Epstein and Maxwell, and the 
illegal targeted activity is a result of targeting by Government and Police sources involved in 

Sexual Abuse Rings and grooming of targeted victims for sexual purposes. 
The obvious documented evidence of this act involving Government and Police targeting 
involving Sexual Abuse Rings, and the fact that this is the result of the previously submitted 
documented evidence of the illegal targeted criminal activity that I previous sought assistance to 
involved the email contacts received by : 
NEIS / Australian Government Department received as NEISTraining20c.90 
Maxwell / Adam Gurgly MSIC Logo Design received as 1V1SICLOGO20% 
Refer to file C. Epstein-Gov 20% 

In reference to further documented case files of constructed documented evidence contained on 
the USB, I am currently still in the process of completing the construction of The Legal Case files, 
Epstein and Maxwell for the purpose of seeking assistan • erican Justice Department 
and New York Justice Department, Criminal Division and who is the person 
involved in the co-ordination of victims of Epstein and Maxwell case. 
I have contacted these parties involved in this case via email but have not received a reply for 
obvious reasons, as it has been Confirmed my contact to assistance via email or phone services 
are being blocked by the Government and Police sources involved in a persistent effort to keep 
my entrapped in the targeted criminal activity, which has been the result of 10 years of seeking 
assistance , investigations and contacting multiple and numerous sources via email and phone, 
which has resulted in Interception of mail, Fraudulent email replies, blocked contact via 
Telecommunication Systems, denied illegal targeted activity, denied investigations, denied 
assistance and Conspired attempts on my life through Australian Medical systems and Medical 
Professionals. 

The targeted illegal activity involving Government and Police sources has been confirmed as 
illegal targeted activity by multiple and numerous sources during the period of 2019-2022, and 
while residing in Kadina under your leadership. Until this period the continuous reporting of this 
illegal targeted activity, and while I resided in the region of Port Pirie had been denied 
continuously and all other sources, including Govemment officials of Port Pirie and Australia had 
denied me assistance. 

I would like to praise you for your acceptance and agreeing to meet with me and discuss this 
matter when seeking your assistance. I have been denied all assistance and meetings with all 
other Government sources in Australia and praise your strength of character and reputation in 
standing for your community members and your support of community issues, and firmly believe 
in your political position of your care for your community and the people within it and the 
Intellectual directions you are injecting into politics and the Australian Government. 

I am once again seeking your assistance in resolving the act of targeted criminal activity that has 
targeted my life for over a 30 year period, commencing at the age of 14 years of age in this region 
ofKadina and continuing over a 30 year period in all locations and regions of Austral. 

r equesting your assistance in contacting the Criminal Division of New York and 
who have been involved in the Epstein and Maxwell criminal case involving Sexual abuse 

of minors and multiple counts of criminal activity and their involvement in Sexual Abuse Rings and 
providing the Legal case files I have provided to you to these parties. 
As informed my contact to these parties and Departments is being intercepted and blocked and I 
remain entrapped in the targeted illegal activity while residing in this community and Australia. 

Contact details : 
Criminal Division 
United States Attomeys Office 
1st Street Andrews Plaza 
New York City, NY 10007 
PH : 1-800 FBI 
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Victim / Witness Co-ordinator 

United States Department of Justice 
United States Attorneys Office 
86 Chambers Street, New York 
NY 10007 United States 

I would appreciate any assistance and consideration you could provide regarding this matter. 

I hope the information I have provided will serve useful in your endeavour to clear your name of 

the ICAC/OPI allegations and will assist you further in your political career. 

I would like to thank you for your time and consideration regarding all forms of contact and 

meetings held with you in your office. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you would like to 

discuss further developments, community developments or information I have provided. 

o rs Since, 
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Fraser Ellis MP 
Member for Naru n a 

1st September 2022 

Dear Fraser Ellis MP, 

I am contacting you to supply you with the report that I submitted 

dated 16th August 2022, concerning the Medical Negligence of the Wallaroo Hospital, as 

discussed during our meeting and the contact details of the Complaints Commissioner that your 

office supplied. 

As discussed the report contains all details of the Medical Negligence, which include the Triage 

nurse issue, misdiagnosis upon first presentation at the Emergency Clinic, which in turn resulted 

in a life threatening situation, the attitude of the staff, the negligence of not treating a patient with 

compromised breathing, which involved the Triage nurse not prioritising urgency of the patients, 

and also as discussed the lack of recognition from the Head nurse of the hospital when supplied 

with a written report of the emergency situation and extreme negligence of the staff involved. 

The report supplied is self explanatory and I do now hope that this issue involving the Wallaroo 

Hospital will become recognised and urgently addressed to reform the ongoing medical issues 

within this system and improve the Medical Care of this community. 

Regarding the further issues discussed I supplied contact details via email regarding the medical 

infrastructure developments I supplied previously and a point of contact on which to start to 

discuss the implementation of the reformed infrastructure, in order to improve and facilitate the 

current issues this community has and is facing at this current time concerning the medical 

treatment and conduct of the Wallaroo Hospital. 

I am still currently in further negotiations with the medical claim of the Medical Negligence 

concerning the Acute Allergy Oedema reaction that I suffered as a result of the Covid19 Vaccine, 

and as I expected they are playing ball at the moment with trying to direct me to claim the 

Government Compensation Claim for reactions to the Covid19 vaccine, but as I explained to them 

the acute reaction was not pertained specifically to the Covid19 vaccination, but a case of Medical 

Negligence and Medical Malpractice of the Medical Professionals involved due to my Medical 

History of previous acute allergy reactions to previous vaccines and several medications, which 

placed me in a high risk bracket and the Medical professionals involved failed to conduct testing 

fbr an allergy reaction according to the referral by Dr Daehn, Kadina Medical Association. 

I will inform you of the outcome once finalised. 

I hope this supplied information is helpful in your target goal of improving the state of the medical 

infrastructure of this community and once again you have my complete support. 

I will speak to you again soon to discuss the ongoing issues and progress of this outcome and to 

supply anymore information or solutions to assist you in this endeavour. 
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Fraser Ellis MP 
Member for Narunn a 

31st January 2023 

Dear Fraser Ellis, MP, 

I am contacting you to submit a report for your review and consideration to be submitted in the up coming 
Country meeting involving Government concerns of Community issues and community members 

community issues and concerns within our township of Kadina. Unfortunately I will not be able to attend 
this up coming meeting and am requesting following your review and consideration of the submitted report 
and material you will be able to raise my concerns yourself with the Government sources visiting our 
district and will be considered as a concern of Public Safety issues and concerns to be addressed. 

As detailed in the reports I do believe that these issues raised are of importance to this community as 
Public Safety issues and concerns and as a member of this community I am currently experiencing these 

raised issues which I feel is affecting my life here in Kadina as a community member in an adverse way to 
my life style and safety, which had inadvertently affected multiple areas of my life and has forced me to 
live my life here in Kadina with caution and a form of isolation in my place of residence, which I feel is a 

real issue of concern and should not be a factor in ones life. 

I would appreciate your consideration of this raised issue of my life being affected by these issues here in 

Kadina and would appreciate your consideration in assisting me by submitting the submitted reports and 
material for further consideration by the Govemment member attending the up and coming Country 

Meeting to be held in Kadina. 

Further to this contact as detailed in the previous contact I will contact you soon to discuss the idea 

submitted regarding the walking trail development and idea I suggested regarding tourism ideas in this 

area. 

Yours Sincerely 
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PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUES AND CONCERNS - COUNTRY MEETING - TOWNHALL 

GOVERNMENT 

POLICE VICTIMISATION OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS - KADINA - KADINA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

30 years previous to 2023 - Kadina 
Kevin Barton - Steven 
Wrongly accused by an off duty police officer in Kadina of Hoon driving 
Kevin Barton was physically assaulted by the off duty police officer during the process of the off duty 
police officer wrongly accusing Kevin Barton of Hoon driving within the community of Kadina and him 
denying the allegation 

Kevin Barton reported the physical assault of the off duty police officer and pressed charges 
Following reporting the off duty police officer of the wrongful allegation resulting in physical assault Kevin 
Barton was victimized and harassed by multiple police officers of the Kadina Police Department until he 
felt he did not have a choice but to drop the pressed charges against the off duty police officer and 

proceeded to drop the charge to avoid any more police targeting. victimization and harassment while he 
remained residing in Kadina 
PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUE AND CONCERN CONCERNING POLICE TARGETING AND VICTIMISATION 
IN THE COMMUNITY OF KADINA - KADINA POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICE - PROVIDING NO 
PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERING THEIR LIVES 

Nicole Oliver - Community Member - Kadina - Married a Police Officer - Kadina Police Department 

Nicole Oliver, Kadina ceased the relationship / marriage with a police officer of the Kadina Police 
Department 
Following the ceased relationship with the police officer of the Kadina Police Department Nicole Oliver 

suffered continuous and constant police harassment, victimization and stalking within the township of 
Kadina by multiple police officers and including her ex husband, the connected police officer which was 
conducted by the police officers against her for years following the ceased relationship 

PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUE AND CONCERN CONCERNING POLICE TARGETING, VICTIMISATION, 
HARASSMENT WITHIN THE COMMTUNITY AND INVOLVING MUTLIPLE POLICE OFFICERS 

GETTING INVOLVED IN PERSONAL MATTERS OF OTHER POLICE OFFICERS WITHIN THEIR 

DEPARTMENT RESULTING IN A GANG MEMNTALLITY OF VICTIMISATION AGAINST A WOMAN 
OF THE CONMMUNITY 
PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT OT THEIR LIVES - WOMEN 

COMMUNITY MEMBERS HAVING NO ACCESS TO PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE COMMUTNITY 
DUE TO THE VICTIMISATION OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF KADINA - LEGAL SERVICES 
FOR PROTECTION 

2015 - Reporting of Suspected Child Abduction - Port Pine community member to Kadina Police 

Department during period of community member of Port Pine being subjected to Police Targeting of the 
Port Pirie Police Department following reporting recognized targeted criminal activity in her life 

During reporting the suspected Child Abduction to the Kadina Police Department using a Telstra 

telephone box near Meadow Crescent, Port Pirie the community member was informed by a police officer 
of the Kadina Police Department "we are not collectors of information" 

Community member reporting the matter did not proceed with the report and did not contact the Port Pirie 
Police Department or any other police department due to the ongoing issues with being targeted by police 
in the community during this period of 2015 
Following not proceeding with the report to the Kadina Police Department the Kadina Police Department 
contacted the Port Pine Police Department and certain police officers involved in the current ongoing 

police targeting of the community member came to the community member house of residence and stated 
they had been contacted by the Kadina Police Department concerning the report 

The community member of Port Pirie did not proceed to make a report of the suspected Child Abduction 
due to recognizing the male police officer, Jake Austin, Port Pirie Police Department as one of the police 
officers continuously involved in 2014-2016 Police Targeting occurring following the community member 
reporting recognized targeted criminal activity in her life 
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PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUE AND CONCERN CONCERNING POLICE TARGETING AND VICTIMISATION 
IN THE COMMUNITY OF KADINA - KADINA POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICE AND INCLUDING 
COLLABORATING VICTIMISATION WITH PORT PIRIE POLICE DEPARTMENT - PROVIDING NO 
PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERING THEIR LIVES 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT OT THEIR LIVES - WOMEN 
COMMUNITY MEMBERS HAVING NO ACCESS TO PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE COMMUTNITY 
DUE TO THE VICTIMISATION OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF KADINA - NO LEGAL SERVICES 
FOR PROTECTION OR REPORTING SUSPECTED ILLEGAL ACTIVITY WITHIN COMMUNITIES 

2014-2016 PORT PIRIE POLICE DEPARTMENT - STALKING OF COMMUNITY MEMBER WITHIN THE 
TOWNSHIP OF PORT PIRIE - EVERY LOCATION AT EXACT MOMENT THE COMMUNITY IS IN THAT 
LOCATION ON EVERY OCCASION OF LEAVING FROM HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE FOLLOWING 
THE COMMUNTITY MEMBER REPORTING RECOGNISED TARGETED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY IN HER 
LIFE AND SEEKING ASSISTANCE 

2021 - Community member contacted local member of Government Fraser Ellis, MP - Community 
Projects and Public issues and Concerns 
Following the community member contacting the Local Member of Government Fraser Ellis, MP to discuss 
local community projects and community and public issues the community member encountered multiple 
events of being stalked, followed by multiple police officers of the Kadina Police Department in Every 
location of the township at exact moment the community member is in that location, as occurred in Port 
Pine 2014-2016 and escalated to the community member being followed into shopping locations / 

Woolworths multiple times and police officers proceeding to try to introduce themselves to her , being 

followed down highways from Adelaide to Kadina, being followed while walking / excising in morning 
hours, standing on corners of the street while community member is posting mail in Australia Post Kadina 
location and watching community members movements 

Following these events conducted by the Kadina Police Department continuously the Kadina community 
member then encountered Police targeting again in Port Pirie conducted by Port Pirie Police Department 
while taking her terminally ill father, terminal cancer to the Port Pirie District Hospital for Cancer 

treatment / Chemo - Kadina Community member was followed into the hospital grounds by the police 

officer in a police vehicle - occurring at exact period of Kadina community member encountering Police 
targeting in the location of Kadina community as stated above 

2014-2016 COMMINITY MEMBER OF PORT PIRIE REPORTING RECOGNISED CRIMINAL 

TARGETED ACTIVITY IN HER LFE RESULTING IN CONTINUOUAL POLICE TARGETING AND 

DENIED REPORTED ACTIVITY WHILE RESIDING IN PORT PIRIE WAS CONFIRMED AND 

RECOGNISED AS THE COMMUNITY MEMBER REPORTING THIS ACTIVITY WAS A VICTIM OF 

ORGANISED CRIME AND THE CONFIRMED REPORTS WERE OBTAINED, RECOGINISED AND 
CONFIRMED AS ORGANISED TARGETED CRIM WHILE RESIDING IN KADINA UNDER THE 

LEADERSHIP OF LOCAL MEMBER OF GOVERNMENT FRASER ELLIS, MP 
THE ORGANISED TARGETED CRIME AGAINST THE COMMUNITY MEMBER BEING CONDUCTED 
2007-2022 INVOLVED GOVERNMENT AND POLICE SOURCES AS COMMITTING THE ORGANISED 
CRIMES AGAINST HER 

PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUE AND CONCERN CONCERNING POLICE TARGETING AND VICTIMISATION 
IN THE COMMUNITY OF KADINA - KADINA POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICE AND INCLUDING 

COLLABORATING VICTIMISATION WITH PORT PIRIE POLICE DEPARTMENT - PROVIDING NO 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERING THEIR LIVES 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT OT THEIR LIVES - WOMEN 

COMMUNITY MEMBERS HAVING NO ACCESS TO PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE COMMUTNITY 
DUE TO THE VICTIMISATION OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF KADINA - NO LEGAL SERVICES 
FOR PROTECTION 
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2020 - Community members cousin - Kadina 
Cousin of community member encountering police harassment, stalking and victimization reported a 
suspected break and enter of her property to the Kadina Police Department 
A male police officer attended the reported activity at her place of residence in community of Kadina and 
encountered suspicious sexual activity conducted by the male police officer who had proceeded to ask her 
personal questions about her personal life and provide personal information about his personal life and 
ignored the details provided concerning the police report of the suspected break and enter of her property 
and refused to take the cigarettes left at her property containing DNA of the suspect, and informed her that 
the police officer knew of a woman wandering the streets and entering houses and she was harmless and 
did not proceed to investigate the report, or provide any form of public safety of home owners, and was 
proceeding to ask the community out on a date during this procedure - Improper conduct of a 
sexual nature while on duty 

SEXUAL ENDANGERMENT OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS BY POLICE OFFICERS - SEXUAL 

TARGETING OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS WHILE ON DUTY AND COMMUNITY MEMBERS 

REQUESTING LEGAKL ASSISTANCE FOR PUBLIC SAFETY 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT OT THEIR LIVES - WOMEN 
COMMUNITY MEMBERS HAVING NO ACCESS TO PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE COMMUTNITY 
DUE TO THE VICTIMISATION OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF KADINA - NO LEGAL SERVICES 
FOR PROTECTION 

2017 Port Pirie - Mother of Community member who was residing in Port Pirie 2014-2016, a community 
member of Kadina following the continuous police victimization, targeting and harassment against her 
daughter conducted by the Port Pirie Police Department reported the police activity of the police 
department to the Captain of the Port Pirie Police Department in defense of her daughters innocence, 
which was Confirmed in 2019-2022 as her daughter being a victim of organized targeted crime involving 
Government and Police sources 
During the mother reporting the activity of the police officers of the Port Pirie Police Department to the 
Captain the Captain of this police department stated " I had no idea this was even happening" and made 
comments about one of the officers of his department behavior of which he was aware of , Jake Austin 
(who was involved in 2014-2016) 
During this report made by the mother the Captain retrieved the targeted daughters police records written 
by the police officers involved which contained falsified information of the daughter being involved in 

substance abuse and charged by the police officers. The mother of the daughter of the police targeting 
informed the Captain that her daughter had documented evidence to disprove this allegation and had not 
received any form of notice or fine to this effect or court order 
Police activity of this nature stopped once the community member (daughter) relocated to Kadina in 2017 

The daughter is a born and breed community member of Kadina , born 1971 Wallaroo Hospital and 

relocated to Adelaide at the age of 17 - No Police activity - relocated to Port Pirie 2003 - Continuous 

Police activity 2007-2023 - Port Pirie Police Department and Kadina Police Department 

Community member (daughter) was denied all access to her police file or reports in 2016 under the 

Freedom of Information Act by SAPOL 
CAPTAINS OF POLICE DEPARTMENTS HAVING NO KNOWLEDGE OF POLICE OFFICERS WIHTIN 
THEIR DEPARTMENTS ACTIVITIES OR BEHAVIOUR WITHIN COMMUNITIES AND INVOLVING 
COMMUNITY MEMBERS 

PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUE AND CONCERN - NO AUTHORITY BY LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF POLICE 
OFFICERS ACTIVITIES OR CONDUCT WITH COMMUNITY MEMBERS BY CAPTAINS OVER POLICE 
OFFICERS WITHIN THEIR DEPARTMENTS 

• KEVIN BARTON 
• NICOLE OLIVER 
• COMMUNITY MEMBER 2021-2023 - KADINA 

• COMMUNITY MEMBER 2014-2016 - PORT PIRIE 
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2022 - Illegal criminal targeted activity Confirmed by safety - On advice of Esafety following community 
member reporting continuous targeted criminal activity in her life while residing in Kadina entered the 
Kadina Police Department station to report the activity and seek legal police assistance 
Community member was met by a male police officer at the counter of Kadina Police Department and 
proceeded to report the illegal targeted activity as advised by Esafety to gain police assistance. 
The male police officer stated the issue was outside of his expertise but informed her that he would 
contact a Detective to handle the matter and proceeded to take her personal contact details and informed 
her that she would be contacted by the police department to proceed with the matter 
The community member received no contact from this police department following making this report and 
seeking police legal assistance 

Second attempt - Community member seeking police legal assistance under the advice of Esafety 
following no contact from the police department following first report - Kadina Police Department 
Community member was met by a male officer at the counter of the Kadina Police Department and 
proceeded to explain that she had made a report previously and had not received any contact concerning 
the matter and that she had been informed during the first report that a detective had been contacted and 
was being sought for the matter 
The male officer scoffed at the community member and proceeded to not take any details concerning the 
report of the matter but proceeded to make a phone call to the first officer involved during first contact of 
reporting the matter 

During the phone call the male officer was laughing with the first police officer involved in the first report 
and the community member heard the police officer mocking the member of the local Government Fraser 
Ellis, MP  and stating 'What's he going to do pull rank over us - laugh - laugh" 

Following the phone call the police officer returned to the counter to the community member and informed 
her that they had not received contact from the detective but were still waiting for contact and still did not 
take any form of report or details concerning the reported matter 

Following this information the community member proceeded to request to speak to the Captain of the 
Kadina Police Department but was informed by the police officer who stated "he's not going to want to 
speak to you" and denied the community access to making an appointment with the Captain of the Police 
Department 
The community member 2023 has still not had any form of contact from the Kadina Police Department 

PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUE AND CONCERN - NO AUTHORITY BY LACK OF KNOWLEDGE OF POLICE 
OFFICERS ACTIVITIES OR CONDUCT WITH COMMUNITY MEMBERS BY CAPTAINS OVER POLICE 
OFFICERS WITHIN THEIR DEPARTMENTS 
• KEVIN BARTON 

NICOLE OLIVER 
• COMMUNITY MEMBER 2021-2023 - KADINA 
• COMMUNITY MEMBER 2014-2016 - PORT PIRIE 
• COMMUNITY MEMBER 2022 - KADINA 

POLICE OFFICERS DISPLAYING DISRESPECT FOR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND THE 
GOVERNMENT AND DISPLAYING AROGANCE TOWARD AUTHORITY OF THIS NATURE 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT OT THEIR LIVES - WOMEN 
COMMUNITY MEMBERS HAVING NO ACCESS TO PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE COMMUTNITY 
DUE TO THE VICTIMISATION OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF KADINA - NO LEGAL SERVICES 
FOR PROTECTION 

2014-2015 Port Pine Police Department - Officer Scott Kelly 
Community member, teenage girl brutalized by a police officer, Scott Kelly, Port Pirie Police Department 
during an arrest resulting in extreme physical assault of her face being split open down one side and her 
underwear pulled down to her knees - Resulting in court hearings / court records / lawyer involved in 
representing the teenage girl - Lachlan Macallife, Port Pine 
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PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT OT THEIR LIVES - WOMEN 
COMMUNITY MEMBERS HAVING NO ACCESS TO PUBLIC SAFETY WITHIN THE COMMUTNITY 
DUE TO THE VICTIMISATION OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF KADINA - NO LEGAL 
SERVICES FOR PROTECTION 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT TO THEIR LIVES -
WOMEN /CHILDREN BEING PHYSICALLY ASSAULTED BY POLICE OFFICERS AND MAN 
HANDLED IN A SEXUAL NATURE I DEMORILISED/ HUMILIATED SEXUALLY THROUGH 
EXPOSURE OF THEIR UNDERWEAR OR GENTITAL REGIONS - POLICE BRUTALITY OF 
PHYSICAL ASSAULT RESULTING IN MEDICAL CONDITIONS OF PTSD, PSYCHOLOGICAL 
MEDICAL CONDITIONS OF FEAR AND ANXIETY AND PHYSICAL HEALTH CONDITIONS / 
PHYSICAL INJURY 

PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUE AND CONCERN - COMMUNITY MEMBERS VICTIMISED AND VICTIMS OF 
POLICE TARGETING IN COMMUNITITES HAVING NO ACCESS TO PUBLIC SAFETY IN 
COMMUNITITES - CAN NOT CALL POLICE LEGAL ASSISTANCE IF ENDANGERED WITHIN THE 
COMMUNITY BY A COMMUNITY MEMBER AS THE COMMUNITY MEMBER HAS BEEN 
ENDANGERED BY POLICE OFFICERS WITHIN THE COMMUNITY AND IS NOW DENIED PUBLIC 
SAFETY OF ANY LEGAL NATURE UNDER THE THREAT THE POLICE OFFICER IS THE 
OFFENDER 
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PUBLIC SAFETY ISSUES AND CONCERNS - COUNTRY MEETING - TOWNHALL 

GOVERNMENT 

POLICE OFFICERS INVOLVED IN CRIMINAL NETWORK TARGETING OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS 

CONNECTED TO : 

• GOVERNMENT SOURCES - PORT PIRIE - FEDERAL 

GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS EMPLOYEES - PORT PIRIE 

PORT PIRIE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

• KADINA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

• INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED AND CONNECTED 

• MOTORCYCLE GANG MEMBERS CONNECTED AND INVOLVED - CONNECTED TO 

GOVERNMENT AND POLICE SOURCES 

Police officers involved in gang mentality against members of the community and involved in Criminal 
Network targeting of community members involving the Port Pirie District and stemming into and affecting 
the district of Kadina. Source of Criminal Network Targeting of community members involve Regional 
Federal Government members of Port Pirie and are operating in Port Pirie and infiltrating other Regional 
areas of SA including the district of Kadina, and involve Police officers, Individuals involved and 
connected, Port Pirie Government Departments, and connected and involved Motorcycle gang members, 
which are protected by the Government sources involved and the police officers. 

Community members reporting the activity of Criminal network Targeting of these sources or nature are 
being subjected to continuous targeting and police targeting involving continuous police harassment, 
illegal arrests, police physical injury through physical brutality, stalking and public endangerment. 

CRIMINAL NETWORK TARGETING INVOLVES ; 

• STALKING OF COMMUNITY MEMBER THROUGH ILLEGAL TECHNOLOGY - TRACKING 
• MONEY LAUNDERING 

• FRAUDULENT ACTIVITY 

• SEXUAL TARGETING 

• VICTIMISATION WITHIN THE COMMUNITY 

• LOSS OF CAREER OR INCOME 

• HARASSMENT 

• GANG MENTALITY STALKING / HARASSMENT / VICIOUS HARASSMENT 

• IDENTITY THEFT 

• PUBLIC ENDANGERMENT 

• RESIDENTIAL ENDANGERMENT 

• BLACK MARKET/DARK WEB INVOLVEMENT 

Community member was subjected to continuous targeted criminal activity over a 15 year period while 

residing in the region of Port Pine involving multiple sources of Federal Government members, 

Government Departments, Police officers, individuals involved and connected and included motorcycle 
gang members connected to Government and police sources, and was subjected to Police targeting by 
the Port Pirie Police Department over a 2 year period following the commencement of her recognizing the 
illegal targeted criminal activity in her life and reporting the activity and seeking assistance. 

Community member relocated to the district of Port Pirie in 2017 and again in 2019 

Following the relocation the targeting involving Sexual targeting continued in 2018 involving an individual 
connected to motorcycle gang members involved in targeting in the district of Port Pirie who are 
connected to the Government and Police sources in Port Pirie 
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2019 - 2022 - Kadina - Under the leadership of Fraser Ellis, MP - Confirmed illegal activity 

Community member of Kadina following relocating from Port Pine to Kadina in 2019 obtained Confirmed 

reports of the reported targeted criminal illegal activity affecting her life and was confirmed as being a 

targeted victim of Organised targeted crime which was conducted against her in the district of Port Pine 

and continued to target her once relocated but involved the same sources involved in Port Pine and not 

Kadina 

Following the community member obtaining the confirmed reports the community member encountered 
continuous targeting within the district of Kadina involving Police officers, Sexual targeting by individuals 

and motorcycle gang members activity stalking her within the township 

Criminal Network operating within the district of Port Pirie targeting community members within the district 

of Kadina 

2021-2023 Community member has encountered multiple counts of stalking within the township of Kadina 

involving 

Police and motorcycle gang members circling the area of the victims location within the township when 

meeting friends for coffee in local township café's or township areas 

Both parties, police and motorcycle gag members are in the exact location of the targeted victim at the 

exact moment the targeted victim leaves her place of residence and is in that location 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT TO THEIR LIVES BY 

CRIMINAL NETWORK TARGETING OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS INVOLVING GOVERNMENT 

SOURCES, POLICE SOURCES AND CONNECTED AND INVOLVED MOTORCYCLE GANG 

MEMBERS 

Police and motorcycle gang members circling of entering the premises of the are of the targeted victim of 

the Criminal Network / community member of Kadina in public locations when meeting friends for 

Christmas drinks in local hotels / Exchange Hotel and Moonta Hotel 

Both parties, police and motorcycle gag members are in the exact location of the targeted victim at the 

exact moment the targeted victim leaves her place of residence and is in that bcation 

PUBLIC SAFETY OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND ENDANGERMENT TO THEIR LIVES BY 

CRIMINAL NETWORK TARGETING OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS INVOLVING GOVERNMENT 

SOURCES, POLICE SOURCES AND CONNECTED AND INVOLVED MOTORCYCLE GANG 

MEMBERS 

Community member being stalked by individual involved and connected in Criminal Network targeting in 

public locations and involved in Sexual Targeting of the community member 

SUSPECTED INDIVUAL INVOLVED AND CONNECTED : 

Name given to community member of the individual : Coco Cola 

Individual suspected of being involved and connected was in a public location of a Service Station in the 

township of Kadina at the exact location at the exact moment the community member was in that location 

and made obvious and intentional interaction with the community member - First contact and sighting 

Individual suspected of being involved and connected was in a public location of a local hotel of Kadina on 

every occasion of the community member being in that location at the exact location and exact moment 

the community member is in that location and made obvious and intentional interaction with the 

community member 

Community member suspicious of the intention and involvement of the suspected individual during the 

individual intentional interaction asked questions of the individual involving his personal movements which 

resulted in conflicting answers 

• Stated recently moved from NT to Kadina region then second time answered had been residing in 

Kadina for 20 years 
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• Stated he was in the hotel with his girlfriend then stated the girlfriend was his lover and he was 

married - lover sighted by the community member resides in Moonta 

• Suspected individual has made contact and friends with a community member of Kadina - Owen, 

who is a single father of a teenage daughter 

CRIMINAL NETWORK OF PORT PIRIE OPERATING ILLEGAL SEXUAL BUSINESSES IN THE 

DISTRICT OF KADINA 

KADINA AMAZING CHINESE MASSAGE - HALLETT STREET, KADINA 

Community member of Kadina was informed by a Medical Professional of Moonta not to use the services 

of the local massage business of Kadina as he had been informed by multiple witnesses of the massage 

business that the business involved sexual favours being performed on clients during massage sessions 

with clients of their business 

PULIC SAFETY AND COMMUNITY SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY MEMBERS INVOLVING 

CONNECTED INDIVIDUALS OPERATING CRIMINAL ILLEGAL BUSINESSES INVOLVING SEXUAL 

EXPLOITATION WITHIN THE DISTRICT OF KADINA 

PULIC SAFETY AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ISSUES AND CONCERNS INVOLVING CRIMINAL 

NETWORK TARGETING OF COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND CRIMINAL BNETWORK ACTIVITY WITHIN 

THE DISTRICT OF KADINA INVOLVING SOURCES OF PORT PIRIE AND CONNECTED SOURCES 
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PULIC SAFETY ISSUES AND CONCERNS - COPPER COAST COUNCIL 

Community members reporting public and residential issues involving fire hazards, water drainage, road 
safety issues / blind spots , community issues not being addressed by the local council, Copper Coast 
Council and the issue remaining and continuing as endangerment to community members 

• Refer to attached photographic evidence of a continuous report made to the Copper Coast Council 
of a extreme Fire hazard to residential addresses and a residential zone within the district of Kadina, 
Wallaroo Mines 

• Multiple blind spots creating endangerment to community members involving road safety issues 
within the township of Kadina and requiring visual implementation for example installed mirrors on 
poling for visual safety due to the design and placing of parking or intersections 
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M Gmail 

Medical Information 
3 messages 

I> 

o: Fraser Ellis MP Member for for Narungga > 

Dear Fraser Ellis. MP, 

2 February 2023 at 12:04 

I am contacting you to inform you of Medical Information i have received and advised to give you. 
Dr Richard Daehn, Kadina Medical Association, Port Road. Kadina has informed me that it would benefit you greatly 
to arrange a meeting with him to discuss the current local medical system regarding this location of Kadina,and what 
you are currently working on politically to improve the medical services within this area. This advice was his own 
recommendation as he is very knowledgeable in this area and supports your political efforts to improve the medical 
system in Kadina. 

I hope this information is of use to you and you are able to continue your brilliant work in this area. 

Yours Sincere. 

Na
t i e 

Hi 

2 February 2023 at 12:09 

Thank you for your email. It is wonderful to hear Dr Richard Daehn would like to speak directly to Fraser regarding our 
local health system. Fraser is more than happy to meet with professionals in this field to try and sort solutions. 

Please encourage Dr Daehn to contact our office to arrange a time to meet with Fraser. 

Have a great afternoon. 

Sarah Van Schaik 

Personal Assistant 

Fraser Ellis MP I Member for Narungga 

Electorate Office : 

Website : www.fraserellis.com.au 

Find Fraser online I Facebook I Twitter I Instagram 

https://mail.google.com/maitru/0/?ikab27812ae21&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-ax-6478554982422760908simpl=msg-a:r-42551515947... 1/2 
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[Quoted text hidden] 

FRASER ELLIS MP 
STATE MEMBER FOR NARUNGGA 

The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance 
on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

2 February 2023 at 12:12 
To: Narungga E0 

Dear Sarah, 

Yes wonderful news that the local GPS are interested also in getting the system here sorted and want to provide 
valuable information to assist. 
I will contact Dr Daehn and inform him of the recommendation. 

Have a nice day! 

inner l 

[0 ,:cted :ext 

httpsfimail .google.com/mailfuJOnik=b27812ae2f&view=pt&search =all&permthid=thread-a:r-647855498242276090&simpl=msg-a:r-42551515947.. 2i2 
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2/10/24, 5:51 PM 

Kind regards 

Gmail - HCSCC Ref. number M22/02621 

Marina Swinnen 

Complaints Resolution Officer 
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2/10/24, 5:51 PM 

cheek the aural and any macaw few rev viruses, 

Gmail - HCSCC Ref. number M22/02621 

From: Swinnen, Marina (Health) 
Sent $ PM 
To: 
Subj : SC Ref. numbe 

Good morning Ms Fall 

I refer to your complaint to the Office of the Health and Community Services Complaints Commissioner (HCSCC) about your experience at Waltaroo Hospital. 

On 11 November 2022. the HCSCC commenced pre-conciliation inquiries into your complaint under section 30 of the Health and Community Services 

Complaints Acf 2004 (SA) (the Act). 

Yorke and Northern Local Health Network (YNLHN)'s response 

On 24 January 2023. Mr Roger Kirchner from the Yorke and Northern Local Health Network provided a response to your complaint. In his response. Mr 

Kirchner stated: 

• You attended the hospital three limes on 18. 22 and 23 February 2022. 

• On 18 February 2022. you attended the hospital at 09:05hs and a registered nurse reviewed you at 09:20am. All observations were normal. You were 10 

days after a COVID-19 vaccine administration and the doctor prescribed ootinzine and antihistamine as a treatment for allergic reaction. The allergic 

reaction was thought to be due to a viral infection and the medication prescribed followed the clinical pathway. 

On 22 February 2022, you presented at 17:25hs and were seen at 18:34hs. Your observations were again within normal parameters, except for a slightly 

elevated pulse rate. An ECG was taken and shown to the doctor. The doctor was notified of your presence in the department at 19:00hs. At that time, 

the doctor had multiple patients waiting and It is up to the doctor to prioritise appropriately based on clinical need of all patients. You decided to leave at 

19:45hs because you were feeling better. This was against clinical advice to stay. You were advised to return if concerned. 

• On 23 February 2022. you arrived to the ED at 8:31hs and were seen by a nurse at 8:45hs and by a doctor at 8:52hs. Again, the observations were 

within normal parameters apart for a slightly elevated heart rate. Examinations showed a swollen face and rash with aruciety. The diagnosis of allergy 

was made again and a short, reducing course of steroids was prescribed following clinical pathway. 

• There are four types of allergic reaction. The type IV reaction is a delayed reaction which takes up to 72 hours to develop. A longer time to develop 

reactions can occur but is a different type of reaction, such as a granulematous reaction. This is why the first doctor made a diagnosis of an allergy due 

to viral infection and not the COVID-19 vaccination which was administered 10 days prior to the first attendance. 

• There are no records of incidents or staffs poor behaviour or attitude during your presentations. 

• Unfortunately, the hospital's Director for Nursing and Midwifery did not reply to your first letter. 

• After an investigation into your complaint, YNLHN is confident that your treatment was appropriate. 

• YNLHN acknowledges that the waiting time of your second visit was longer than the hospital would like. However, your observations were normal and 

you would have been seen by a doctor if you had chosen to stay. 

• YNLHN also acknowledges that you felt your treatment could have been better. 

On 13 February 2023. the HCSCC sought a response from YNLHN as to whether they would consider your request for compensation. 

On 1 March 2023, YNLHN advised the HCSCC they decline to consider your compensation request because: 

• The COVID-19 vaccine was not administered by them: and 

• The care provided for the subsequent reaction was appropriate. 

YNLHN further advised us consumers who have experienced harm from COV1D-19 vaccine can seek compensation via the COVIS-19 vaccine claims scheme: 

COVID-19 vaccine claims scheme - Services Australia. 

HCSCC's preliminary views 

The HCSCC is of the view YNLHN has provided appropriate Information and explanation to address your complaint. The HCSCC's conciliation is a voluntary 

process and we are unable to seek compensation if YNLHN declines to participate in the process. 

In light of the above, the HCSCC considers your complaint has been addressed to the extent it can be. 

I would be grateful to receive your comments about YNLHN's response by close of business Monday 13 March 2023. 

The HCSCC wtlt consider your comments together with YNLHN's response and determine whether further action is appropriate under the Act. 

httpsfiniaitgoogle.com/mailfu/Onik=b27812ae2ftliview=pt&search=allapemithid=lhread-f:17593147582457219228dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f:1759314... 819 
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Dear Fraser Elis,MP, 

I am contacting you to submit the final outcome of the medical complaint I submitted to the complaints commission concerning the Wallaroo Hospital. 

As detailed in the forwarded email I received from the complaints commission the Wallaroo Hospital is under the influence and directorship of Mr Roger 
Kirchner of the Port Ride district Hospital of which he is also director of. As we all know, and as a previous resident of Port Pire the Port Pirie Hospital is 
operating at a proficiency not seen in the Wallaroo Hospital but are under the exact same leadership, influence and input of Mr Roger Kirchner. which does 
bring into question why there are so many issues concerning the operations or the Wallaroo Hospital and our community members are preferring to attend the 
Port Pine Hospital. 

I am submitting the received outcome of my complaint with the complaints commission containing Mr Roger Kirchners denied complaint involving the Waller® 
Hospital and the near fatal incident that I suffered due to the inefficiency of the Wallaroo Hospital emergency department that is under the directorship and 
influence of Mr Roger Kirchner. and submit this report in support of your medical government parliamentary petition to detach the Wallaroo Hospital from this 
influence and directorship and to reform and restructure the Hospital to be under the operations of our communities independent influence and directorship. 

I submit this report in a 100% support of your office and the marvellous work you are achieving in getting this issue recognised and restructured to serve the 
members of our community In a proficient manner that will no longer suffer from the ongoing complaints and crucial issues regarding healthcare in our 
community. 

Sincerely 

••== 

The information in this e-mail may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, access to it is unauthorised and any disclosure. 
copying, distribution or action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on It is prohibited and may be unlawful. 

Swl 
To: '

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

Good afternoon Ms I= 

29 March 2023 at 17.07 

I refer to my email of 3 March 2023 in regard to your complaint to the Office of the Health and Community Services Complaints Commissioner (HCSCC) about 

your experience at Wallaroo Hospital. 

In my email. I gave you the opportunity to provide any comments you may have by close of business 13 March 2023. 

At the time of writing. I have not received any comments from you. 

As advised. the HCSCC considers your complant has been addressed to the extent it can be. 

I will proceed to draft outcome letters and close your complaint. 

Kind regards 

Marina Swinnen 

Complaints Resolution Officer 

Neaten AM 
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• You attended the hospital three times on 18.22 and 23 February 2022. 
• On 18 February 2022, you attended the hospital at 09:05hs and a registered nurse reviewed you at 09:20am. All observations were normal. You were 10 

days after a COVID-19 vaccine administration and the doctor prescribed cetirihne and antihistamine as a treatment for allergic reaction. The allergic 

reaction was thought to be due to a viral infection and the medication prescribed followed the clinical pathway. 

• On 22 February 2022, you presented at 17:25hs and were seen at 18:34hs. Your observations were again within normal parameters. except for a slightly 

elevated pulse rate. An ECG was taken and shown to the doctor. The doctor was notified of your presence in the department at 19:00hs. At that time, 

the doctor had multiple patients waiting and it is up to the doctor to prioritise appropriately based on clinical need of all patients. You decided to leave at 

19:45hs because you were feeling better. This was against clinical advice to stay. You were advised to return tt concerned. 

• On 23 February 2022, you arrived to the ED at 8:31hs and were seen by a nurse at 8:45hs and by a doctor at 8:52hs. Again. the observations were 

within normal parameters apart for a slightly elevated heart rate. Examinations showed a swollen face and rash with anxiety. The diagnosis of allergy 

was made again and a short, reducing Course of steroids was prescribed following clinical pathway. 

• There are four types of allergic reaction. The type IV reaction is a delayed reaction which takes up to 72 hours to develop. A longer time to develop 

reactions can occur but Is a different type of reaction, such as a granulomatous reaction. This is why the first doctor made a diagnosis of an allergy due 

to viral infection and not the COVID-19 vaccination which was administered 10 days prior to the first attendance. 

• There are no records of incidents or staffs poor behaviour or attitude during your presentations. 

• Unfortunately, the hospital's Director for Nursing and Midwifery did not reply to your first letter. 

• After an investigation into your complaint, YNLHN is confident that your treatment was appropriate. 

• YNLHN acknowledges that the waiting time of your second visit was longer than the hospital would like. However, your observations were normal and 

you would have been seen by a doctor if you had chosen to stay. 
• YNLHN also acknowledges that you felt your treatment could have been better. 

On 13 February 2023, the HCSCC sought a response from YNLHN as to whether they would consider your request for compensation. 

On 1 March 2023, YNLHN advised the HCSCC they decline to consider your compensation request because: 

• The COVID-19 vaccine was not administered by them: and 
• The care provided for the subsequent reaction was appropriate. 

YNLHN further advised us consumers who have experienced harm from COVID-19 vaccine can seek compensation via the COVIS-19 vaccine claims scheme: 

COVID-19 vaccine claims scheme • Services Australia. 

HCSCC's preliminary views 

The HCSCC is of the view YNLHN has provided appropriate information and explanation to address your complaint. The HCSCC's conciliation is a voluntary 

process and we are unable to seek compensation if YNLHN declines to participate in the process. 

In light of the above, the HCSCC considers your complaint has been addressed to the extent it can be. 

I would be grateful to receive your comments about YNLHN's response by close of business Monday 13 March 2023. 

The HCSCC wil consider your ccfnments together with YNLHN's response and determine whether further action is appropriate under the Act. 

Kind regards 

Marina Swinnen 

Complaints Resolution Officer 

PO Box 199. Rundle Mall SA 5000 

hcscc.sa.gov.au 
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144 Gmail •SMI 

HCSCC Ref. number M22102621 
4 messages 

SwInnen Marina Health < 3 March 2023 at 13:44 

To: •I irr 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

Good morning Ms II-

I refer to your complaint to the Office of the Health and Community Services Complaints Commissioner (HCSCC) about your experience at Wallaroo 

On 11 November 2022. the HCSCC commenced pre-conoliation inquiries into your complaint under section 30 of the Health and Community Services 

Complaints Act 2004 (SA) (the Act). 

Yorke and Northern Local Health Network (YNLHN)'s response 

On 24 January 2023. Mr Roger Kirchner from the Yorke and Northern Local Health Network provided a response to your complaint. In his response. Mr 

Kirchner stated: 

• You attended the hospital three times on 18. 22 and 23 February 2022. 
• On 18 February 2022, you attended the hospital at 09:051,5 and a registered nurse reviewed you at 09:20am. All observations were normal. You were 10 

days after a COVID-19 vaccine administration and the doctor prescribed cetirizine and antihistamine as a treatment for allergic reaction. The allergic 

reaction was thought to be due to a viral infection and the medication prescribed followed the clinical pathway. 

On 22 February 2022. you presented at 17:25hs and were seen at 18:34hs. Your observations were again within normal parameters, except for a slightly 

elevated pulse rate. An ECG was taken and shown to the doctor. The doctor was notified of your presence in the department at 19:00hs. At that time. 

the doctor had multiple patients wailing and it is up to the doctor to prionsse appropriately based on clinical need of all patients. You decided to leave at 

19:45hs because you were feeling better. This was against clinical advice to stay. You were advised to return it concerned. 

• On 23 February 2022. you arrived to the ED at 8:31hs and were seen by a nurse at 8:45hs and by a doctor at 8:52hs. Again, the observations were 

within normal parameters apart for a slightly elevated heart rate. Examinations showed a swollen face and rash with anxiety. The diagnosis of allergy 

was made again and a short, reducing course of steroids was prescribed following clinical pathway. 

• There are four types of allergic reaction. The type IV reaction is a delayed reaction which takes up to 72 hours to develop. A longer time to develop 

reactions can occur but is a different type of reaction, such as a granulomatous reaction. This is why the first doctor made a diagnosis of an allergy due 

to viral infection and not the COVID-19 vaccination which was administered 10 days prior to the first attendance. 

• There aro no records of incidents or staffs poor behaviour or attitude during your presentations. 

• Unfortunately, the hospital's Director for Nursing and Midwifery did not reply to your first letter. 

• After an investigation into your complaint. YNLHN is confident that your treatment was appropriate. 

• YNLHN acknowledges that the waiting limo of your second visit was longer than the hospital would like. However, your observations were normal and 

you would have been seen by a doctor if you had chosen to stay. 
• YNLHN also acknowledges that you felt your treatment could have been better. 

On 13 February 2023, the HCSCC sought a response from YNLHN as to whether they would consider your request for compensation. 

On 1 March 2023. YNLHN advised the HCSCC they decline to consider your compensation request because: 

• The COVID-19 vaccine was not administered by them; and 
• The care provided for the subsequent reaction was appropriate. 

YNLHN further advised us consumers who have experienced harm from COVID-19 vaccine can seek compensation via the COVIS-19 vaccine claims scheme: 

COVID-19 vaccine claims scheme - Services Australia. 

HCSCC's preliminary views 

The HCSCC es of the view YNLHN has provided appropriate information and explanation to address your complaint. The liCSCC's conciliation is a voluntary 

process and we are unable to seek compensation if YNLHN declines to participate in the process. 

In light of the above, the HCSCC considers your complaint has been addressed to mho extent it can be. 

I would be grateful to receive your comments about YNLHN's response by close of business Monday 13 March 2023. 

https://mail.google.comirnail/u/Onik=b27812ae2f&view=pt&search=all&perrnthid=thread-l:1759314758245721922&dsqtal&simpl=msg-1:1759314... 1/9 
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The HCSCC will consider your comments together with YNLHN's response and determine whether further action is appropriate under the Act. 

Kind regards 

Marina Swinnen 

Complaints Resolution Officer 
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5 March 2023 at 10:93 

To: Fraser Ellis MP Member or Narungga < 

--- Forwarded message ---
From: Swinnen, Marina (Health) <i ri• 
Date: Fri, 3 Mar 2023, 1:44 pm 

To: rose 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

Good morning Ms 

I refer to your complaint to the Office of the Health and Community Services Complaints Commissioner (HCSCC) about your experience at Wallaroo Hospital. 

On 11 November 2022, the HCSCC commenced pre-conciliation inquiries into your complaint under section 30 of the Health end Community Services 

Complaints Act 2004 (SA) (the Act). 

Yorke and Northern Local Health Network (YNLHN)'s response 

On 24 January 2023, Mr Roger Kirchner from the Yorke and Northern Local Health Network provided a response to your complaint. In his response, Mr 

Kirchner stated: 

https://mail.google.corn/mail/u/0nik=b27812ae2f&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:17593147582457219228dsql=1&simpl=msg-1:1759314... 2/9 

EFTA00261947


